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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF _____ PJouidL

Defendant/RespondentI am the □ Plaintiff/Petitioner

e6 for Ccse No

<srfy)tUW. I mailed a copy of the, '20On this J\ day of

Following document(s): ^
1. jsP n»m12.

3.

4.

5.

following addresses:By United States First Class Mail, to the
(JjJj Hmft~

ntf: ^j/=JL^
^ —-

i. ffrjifipM;/ SrpMUJod 2t /

l$bJ fcaJiMjMt Rtyofc.&ttja-imtJMj urt
:

yi/lpxz bLe4vhowJ______
‘Rairti/Lu)fi(i 4fy(p[
fttf, hseJcj/fUauj

/iIII Blfaf

day of

'M1 /

3.

LaA \JesqQA;

Jm^UjCW *%-■

, 20fDated this

Respectfully submitted, .

lhh&lL»
} Signature:

tJes'&rxJ&S
"Printed Name
l
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This document does not contain the personal information of any person as 
defined by NRS 603A.40.

1

2
(- '

3

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY4
I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 

. 5 subject me to penalties of perjury.
II / declare, under the p malty ofperjury under the laws of the United States of America, ■

6.1 that the above and/or foregoing information is a '.curate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of'NRS 171.102 and2NRS 208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

Ob .tfl .20

Nevada Department of Corrections ID #

IDated this
8 l

'LL
9' Signature

10

11

12

" 13.

ilX4—14-

-~-TS

16

17

18

19-

20

21

22

23

24
:

25

1 NFS 171.102 
1 NFS 208.165 
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations under penalty o£ perjury 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27

28
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Shipment Receipt

Address Information 
Ship to:
Attorney Sandra Stewart

Ship from:
FLORENCE MCCLURE 

WOMENS CORRECTtONA
Gayles-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
1361 Babbling Brook Ct. 4370 SMILEY RD

MESQUITE, NV 
89034

LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US US
7029829817 7252166164

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 789203305384
Ship date: 01/12/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 11.28 USD

Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate
Service type: FedEx 2Day __________________
Package type: Your Packaging 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: ! LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-off: Drop off package at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: Postage BS# 2656035 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

J)&l Ujcur&d tf fbl$. Lf/ eg/' /s?/#?

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com.

Please Note
FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per pactege, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher seine, pay an 
additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Sendee Guide apply Your right to recover from FedExfor anyloss, Including intrinsic value of the 
pactege, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorneys fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Martmumfbr items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Sendee Guide. 
Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedExService Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Sendee 
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated.
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# 4

l re Women's Correctional] CenterFlorence McClur 
2 i| 4370 Smiley Rd.

11 Las Vegas, NV 89115

3'

4 In the matter of:

5 lr- frfgk
. Plaintiff/Petitioner
6 II _ ■ . r

Case No:)
)

Dept No.:)V
)h7 □ Hearing RequestedDe f endarfit / Respondent

8 □ Hearing Not Requested

9

... .10 AFFIDAVIT

11 )STATE OF NEVADA

tMi12 )COUNTY OF
■' 13- 1. My personal knowledge or personal observations of the situation

is/are as follows:
... . 14

-1-5-

16

^, Arf UNwdctMJfhj /d 7tuJ

VM, m~kJ(*rfk
fiomdesl i> TwaJz, nu 'MfjtfPS 

Y^mhiyfly; JusuJf dhfik)
f, / Mu qu&Zff^rJ pCaJpjJ&r ^ ly>d&te'J-<£>P4i/)'$?

2411 ba/iJ/ 4o ypsi. Tfowd^ StynJ)/? jfcrfvfffTofl;um/!(& ff4&.fhd.& # ct/f’*L-
25 w>s>j4t>-phniJlr/}& AhMwjP -1

l,mr£sl. / X‘rljy/S^J^O,f£hf&/07z> y(m njfo(MfY>
T&J.u*. *j£jkr]4

18
4

" 19

\
|| /U

22 "i£a
21 ,

23

<>. 1 •

/mb26

2.7

28
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1 11 -fi(rfkcufi Tikaiinld'T/bdlteLW&'iijh, U-uM'Qjutflfmnro/tS.f&tiMU&lIfy
2 -fitrrff Letter S^> hf)U. /?4/fct atFMlU^rft//KJ^hhuJib/O

3 fl/yohJ rbmh[fi6JU>. To IfiT&Jp/'af

4 i{Uqhl«>. 4nppAurdpTftrt&tjte[' ^jpjjftk G^r/j/o/d £>r &J&0 6iS£efft>fiO
5 f)j)/juion) ma ftffiMtsfrj Ipjp&’febnfifes), TL d-epk. tojjdljhrviM &khJgI&lZ
6 fiof~ij~ljL^dir^ dJik, mj ^^Jajjlfr)ru^^)lh^ufl^Ajk (fetterk&ed*iz)

7 11A/nli\uj ptodonutbo b notIum/wi OMfti4<k> 0 fUtfJ%>£nfkr>

Ijj aJ/jrtmid J /aJ&{ v/JaJfletfVg&T'ffcifJL Zettf^D

Mm,

8

9

'jp.Joit) fPJ^Afd^Opff)0/JpL it/Tp/MIf/Oft), jj) d

^‘j£j=3i
10 Lfc J\UkCMu-aa.

Ip/j4p>!{jJu/4S, /) b/011 7information of■ This document does not contain12 e person

any person as defined by MNRS 603A.04013

f(0 day- of \JhaJtJ/W7 _,- 20-Dated this -.1-4-

15 Kespectruiiy supmitt.ea,
$/yjj Ui/twu
Signaturej
sSjvftOh) biul&f ■'2avjhf>

16

17

Printed Na18

19
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 
subject me to penalties of perjury.

20

I declare, under the penalty ofperjury-under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, 
that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of1 NRS 171.102 and 2NRS 2 Oo. 165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

'J&AJl/a

21

22
\ Dated this !0^ day of, 

l/JrAJktp ^OAi/Jjtd/)
Signature

.2023

'/9T63S624
Nevada Department of Corrections ID #

25

'1 MRS 171.102
2 MRS 208.165
3 28 V.S.C.
§1746. Unsvom declarations under penalty of perjury 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27

28
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1 Siv/Y^n) QxuJeZ-
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 

2 i| 4370 Smiley Rd.
11 Las Vegas, MV 89115

3

4 In the matter of:
5 fifhl'UJdJfiJL Case No:)

)Plaintiff/Petitioner 

| Defendant/Respondent

Dept No.:)
)

□ Hearing Requested

8 □ Hearing Not Requested
9

10 AFFIDAVIT
11 )STATE OF NEVADA
12 )COUNTY OF
13 1. My personal knowledge or personal observations of the situation

is/are as follows:14

1 q

16

17 | 7tiJ jjwi'ftpsd /a) ^ojeu/r letter JafeJ, Arlt
18 \UJ , trbr€ UNJtfsfoAiJi'hJf Jn) Tt/UJ mftet, HaukiW T
19 L.^/7 jnjj, wdeJo/oik forf&BpenjJeAJe&s
2 jj^rfiONPjJe^li'y^j.jxfbppJ' k>Mo/Upehf/ofpsft
21 U* ijL/siJimgJi jiAuik/ipn /fer^Tlib^ifs Alll /^‘/oia/juxdJiu//^

22 p^> /Op/p/fihJyflgjj
23 f.Mtizhi'f-vjitp./ Mu qii@ZiT/>iQkc^jpuj^r ^ ^f/~froAj
24 ln/u£4o \tnfL L /fcW‘4) $QtoJ)// Thff^/rho/L W/llbe, aA&ef/ed64 tf/P'J-r
25 {Shn/Jrjtfs tiH/fyfeuP

26 \\^tjJl?Y)/

7? flmhuses

)

eeJfb-
^ / 7t«Z'</Pjujia4rz>& J~ Yt&(/(SeJil(jy

Lr>nfjdlit.irmA J- fed

if mu) 4n fay

128
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1 •plNlWT- _L /MllinlU j- /bffdt&ssesjt /MJ. UUjlMT PjQMrl Dp/nronA. ttttJjtjeUM/Iqj
•firtfH Letter Lfiu , aH~FM'Wi/jpUu/hJ^bhuJib a/ ujhefa

6LerafeJ dyesdiiAJi^, atfuisg Ho HfctHpJpSo/ihite/tote^£4i& 

LiUtpLL ^nfriurdpjrftri&jtef /ijaj/fHk fi^ru/oD tor pjmjl>
fit)/ftio/d kaa Ofjf^eulrj 1/Pje&', TJie^ aJ-e#k_. l£u/)ljJnord dhHks)&Lr^i-

fl&t~^ toV iitkjrl#j>J.4n
A/iklyKJototJHje/ m// Pf^^Jomaho O &p- not iur/i/tua o&fij&44<k> 0 JpJsfJ 7j>i)ndpjfi

2

3

4

5

6

. 7

HumyeiJ&S #/](j/6

-LfJ adtlrfcb t) HJ /t/fijudtd
au nrftp« ou) fPj*A/d4o fifuu/Ja, ii^a/UMio/d, Lt fid a*. a

fsbuteJ aJtj/M; dJ^m ckhxd£ or odab^ ifrljo,

au/t'rff/IAafJ(te'®uP/bj£ndf78

't/tgd/f'Tfujf-L9

d10

li fi
12 • This document does not contain e personal information of

13 any person as defined by MNRS 603A.040

J(0 day of 'JaAJt/nf ,-20 rif14 - -Dated this - f15 Respectfully submitted.

ddajd&L^aJo^16 UtAwu
Signature

17 Joj))ffotO Vf>
18 Printed Na

19
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 
subject me to penalties of perjury.

20

- 21 I declare, under the penalty ofperjury •under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, 
that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of‘NRS 171.102 and2NRS208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.22

ipK O/IMn ,2Q$Cjs23 Dated this~-.i~ -____day of.

7
/&rf,3s*.24 Lf/fJMij

Signature Nevada Department of Corrections ID #
25

1 ms 171.102
2 MRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations under penalty of perjury 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27

28
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Shipment Receipt*

Address Information 
Ship to:
United States Supreme Court

Ship from:
FLORENCE MCCLURE 

WOMENS CORRECTIONA 
NDOC
4370 SMILEY RD

Gayks-Zanders, S. #1258355 
Clerk Of The Court/ Scott 

Harris
#1 First ST NE 
WASHINGTON, DC 
20530

LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US US
7252166190 7252166164

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 789202840111
Shq) date: 01/12/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 9.54 USD

Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate________ _
Service type: FedEx 2Day 
Package type: Your Packaging 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-ofE Drop off package at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: BS#2656039 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

oa) ililejloM at ft ^7Am SynJ /-

i
Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager atfedex.com.

Please Note
FedEx imII not be responsible for any claim in ©cess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an 
adcfitional charge, document your actual loss and filea timely claim Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply Your right to recover from FedEx for anyloss, inclucfing intrinsic value of the 
paclege, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorneys fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maxi mum for items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. 
Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge maybe different than the actual charges for your shipment Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service 
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated.
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^Z&vJpAA
1 Women's Correctional Center
2 I 4370 Smiley Rd.

Las Vegas, NV 89115

m the State of NevadaJudicial District Court ofp 
In and for the County of _______PJaPki.

3 In The

4
In the matter of: ■

, cSTah,
b 11 Plaintiff/Petitioner

&MS13Case No)
) /Dept No.:)

7 v W6 >w~> □ Hearing RequestedDefendant/Respondent
8

□ Hearing Not Requested
9

10

11 AFFIDAVIT

12 )STATE OF NEVADA

fJatt13 )COUNTY.OF

1. I am the □ Plaintiff/Petitioner Defendant/Respondent 
entitled action. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained 
in the above-entitled case, and am competent to testify to these

__ facts- ; — ; 77 7T~
2. My personal knowledge o:: personal observations of the situation

is/are as follows:

14 in the above

15

16

17
r/ yQr (jhjjfjJftijAn i CfP

18 Am, a
19 .

20
4b21 11^ fMj tijJof'ftUL&Ji

22 /w/r/L cmJZj&dtoAneJh"Pile ftuPjzju/F-h&t
23 Ofc/j/Z/./rAt ou)afe* juau) GpHTa#! && ffe fJhfflsum
24 A,-AJL dipibJoflpJ ffcjfIk* A
25 Tf <{}Jp fojigna) jt/ui. nui fiejtti&t.'fll&tgl' dJi/^
261| ashpitS, Aajq Pis, a

27 ll IL, fdt^oPfoj
7Ni ;

28
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in the personal information of anyThis document does not conta10 rson as

defined by NRS 603A.040.11

iff LibuML M ■, 20Dated this day of12

Respectfully.submitted,
SMl-fJdoMJ uojJIa
SignatureJ 

Printed Nanus

.13

14

15

16

17 ¥
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 
subject me to penalties of perjury.

18

I declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, 
that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of'NRS 171.102 and 2NRS 208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

19

20

day of sJoibllLAf , 20 hfDated this Ilf21 7■%ujGpa- /4STZ,3S<22
Nevada Department of Corrections ID #Signature

23

24

25

i ms 171.102
2 ms 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations voider 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27 penalty of perjury

28
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF _____ C/ar(L

ioner □ Defendant/RespondentI am the □ Plaintiff/Petit

rim#) Gmuflee -
day of

for Case No: $

Jij. , I mailed a copy of the, 20_On this

V 2)/Agd/"fomeaj‘$ffyS/u*)a/f7£
tirfp; tfc ffidiftfl/nutfit a \/tef &£ 3lkJ£aW/ty Buck

3. &]j>! of /W> yfo A)dm)6&, JtfhJ ffejfoM 'Atom,

Following document(s):
1. urn
2.

4.

5.

By United States First Class Mail, to the followi-ng addresses:
2. fAaSS /jkePalfoujJ

—Mt£=6fei
%f% ’fioin/hetid 3/t

i . ftrffcffM&j ^Mudntj-s
&m

1 7 /

3.

cVaUUMV
(J Resj^ctfully^ubmitted,

*Jir Za*m

20 J-f .day ofDated this

Vth&rij
Signature

*€&
Printed Nai
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This document does not contain the personal information of any person as 
defined by NRS 603A.40.

1

2
r- 3

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY4
I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 

subject me to penalties of perjury.5
I declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, 

that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of1 NRS 171.102 and2NRS 208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

6

7
* I/} At//Dated this , 2078 e /Asij&r'iMuyq

Nevada Department of Corrections ID #9 Signature

10

11

12

13

14-

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NRS 171.102
2 NRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations under penalty of perjury . 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

i26

27

28
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a

Shipment Receipt

Address Information 
Ship to:
Attorney Sandra Stewart

Ship from:
FLORENCE MCCLURE 

WOMENS CORRECTIONA
Gayles-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
1361 Babbling Brook Ct. 4370 SMILEY RD

MESQUITE, NV 
89034

-LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US US
7029829817 7252166164

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 774908111670
Ship date: 01/23/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 9.42 USD

Package Information ---------------------------------
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate 
Service type: FedEx Ground 
Package type: Your Packaging 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-ofE Drop off package at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: Postage BS# 2446675 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

J)<Jcpaj I f'fep ,m, -

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com.

Please Note
FedExwill not be responsible for any clam in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an 
adtftional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Glide apply Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, inducting intrinsic value of the 
pactege, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorneys fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether tirect, incidental, consequential, or spedal is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Mad mum for items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. 
.Written daims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedExService Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedExService 
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on howshiooino charges are calculated.
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) Dept. No:
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9
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□ Hearing Not Requested
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14- :m the personal Information of any person asThis;document does not conta 
15 defined by NRS 603A.40.

16

17
! DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a fake statement or answer to any question in this declaration will
subject me to penalties of perjury. L

/ declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, that the above 
and/orforegoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed within the terms of\ 

20 .{{‘NRS 171.102 and 2NRS 208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621. |

18

19

M. .20 elfday ofI Dated this21

22
Nevada Department of Corrections #Signature

23

24
l NRS 171.102
2 ms 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.

- §1746. Unsworn declarations under
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

25
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Shipment Receipt

Address Information 
Ship to:
Attorney Sandra Stewart

Ship from:
FLORENCE MCCLURE 

WOMENS CORRECTIONA
Gayles-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
1361 Babbling Brook Ct. 4370 SMILEY RD

MESQUITE, NV 
89034

LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US US
7029829817 7252166164

I
Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 775055106759
Ship date: 02/02/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 9.42 USD

Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate 
Service type: FedEx Ground
Package type: Your Packaging__________________
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-off. Drop off package at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: Postage BS# 2446829 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

K. iVlr.-

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com.

Please Note
FedExwill not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an 
additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the 
package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney’s fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot e>ceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. 
Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service 
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated.
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1 Shimib 2^<Je0
II Florence McClnre Women's Correctional

2 |i 4370 Smiley Rd.
Las Vegas, NV 89115

Center

ahleJ/ibcJcL'3

4 In the matter of:

5 11 £tf>je- nP AjetJfldo; £i tr /^3Case No:)
Plaintiff/Petitioner

7|| SdiirMfO £?0,>k4-Z&#J&C6
Defendant/Respondent

)■

) Dept No.:
) , /

□Hearing Requested

8 □ Hearing Not Requested

9

10 AFFIDAVIT
11 STATE OF NEVADA )
12 COUNTY OF
13 1. My personal knowledge orl personal observations of the situation

is/are as follows:14

JLtifypi^oP attatJt&d 6o()fe&'wJetUt-e, dafeJ $/ct/&3=2 /jyj/K- kh

Jm Qrdsr of AffitrimfioA, fipstfia&fioiof op it&O ‘k>0f&l£eJ PrbSe- /
ik16 \l fifth*

17 \odllL£l&L
18 f, vwfipjL‘Je' Jim f.eeJ/tm4 & «JaPilo Hu, f&flit ituf' JdhJ
19 ftijjuu&Jtw }t>Jnj&3 Pro wffiL £tyfcme / Piled & ’fiMeja ffySe*
20 UfbltoP Pje/fjemap./ /a>iftf. iJ/St 'tiCme- deu/Ttlf/fruJ<ejPet' jib, a^leajjo^jl___
21 ■jjjpkJgd Pef'lL.&}ltoPn\*feaS*P / the, /jm!w }jMvtOptmot'-* iwjf'If^p&tojed, 

Oti ijl&j&f J~ $dkj~fr jpflfil&o &-or-n?,£p£>*)d&iUt*.e- tejfPejfiM

23 I Lbiri&fi (timfe Pptnffyf) t-aiut&Jti£fA dM 6&ffo

WdA fe­

ll

’O <itL/Y%4t£s J- rwjuj ft&ed
fixHh fejt>t/<&g/bl<a/24 114. ~fir^)/fejff06c> 14/> Lufiftofif Xs

25 (cLl>ajj), The, /suuilpAJbf 'ficSlxp

26 ^L^eJlUcfS&J At) lllbj^ M faffyOfityi Tc it/flie. tfvfrh f&tpjtse' tt&tjfedlu
pd&pde- vj4S

7728
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V

of /aj ol/jiuJ/ Ha /prateej/y

2 't)M€'hoj& ti we* efifa
3II Htpjh QMeJld& m&e^f/..____ „__ _____

fttju HejM/igQ/Jj fMj bm/p J&&I&P&.avJIwJ/ fsd/efuJe^~^dcjtte,4z>

5 1 \n>he. /mJ offorMjj S/eioaT^ HttEm > ujcti)l&' d $€-Tefi)&&5j (jtfJ'fHftt/utS //fkwedsj

6 11 rdj~^p m?uj fipJgJHLtiQdd/tded
i jj Co!#-

9 \JtijjQtJi Tldt*teJJ6erfTola^, 0. Al^JTcJJj\teru/hJj^fnfnJ^ 'h^r^fect^h/Tpiterk

M6&e4£ ptilfjjg, feyjtpknka ftidtilwAl&h £ua £Zf/?o-

Opm/fi/d 6Pifili&tiit/jaii(J)i&>,

fb 'ffre, Qjwffit'f.A HJ&lltl r

9
4

fajjii.)Of LsHhfaftu/A)}'S'

8

io ^rjstfvficmf Jute

cFItiir&w/frii \yfd&lttf, n $ Ma,i fW£4>

This document does not contain the personal information of12

13 any person as defined by MNRS 603A.040

M rzhf/j/iA , 20 9f .Dated this day of14

Respectfully submitted.;15

'mJU'hktoO16
Signature

17 S"hiW6i<) >e££
Printed Naim18

19
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a fdlse statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 
subject me to penalties of perjury. _

20

I declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, 
11 that the above and/or foregoing information is a;curate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 

22 \\withm the terms of‘NRS 171.102 and2NRS208.165. See328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

Adfmrt/ .

21

Tt/ f^ ^ day of j 20 P\if-^23 Dated thf

V )2SZ3SfTMaMmo24 7 ; :Meyada Department of Corrections ID #--a*. ^Signature
25

1 MRS 171.102
2 HRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations undex penalty of perjury 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27

28

?2 of



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF ____ _ <*j^K

Defendant/Respondent _______________

for Case No JE £_____ •

, 20 M , I mailed a copy of the

I am the □ Plaintiff/Petitioner
S^Airran) 7jvrJ-M25

On this jday of -fUirq/M£,

Motipiu^ 'RfLaKJgttUf,ikJ?au)doi\poj43

2. /vaJusfix/a fiJkfcpfiMfjiha fit'dijJo&u
3. AEP/L„t,Ipklmp
4. fiffadaultJfrjeJj >lj%jd#w ^thf\ SjkjjJaftjb
5. Jjfflid/taZtdaf^J mb

Following document(s):
1.

itssur#.
vaj/oaJ ($1v0{Ljj££

fllfgfcrMhium &aBj^pfn/ok) 

VjMfiLi Gfi/pjg], (jJjjk^/rMud.1
F&b-EtBy Uaxfced States First Class- Mail, to the following addresses:

StnjJiQj£7zu?ost~

ton! s>, flAjM0Ay&fc~SfE7#vtof~
fijrfrjj fill{/{idols $ f 1®I

3. t^h'44 /il&irfjtod ----------
frTfft'. IfaTfifeAcu y&Mta__

tfP> .&(/tdlaui) ft/i

LeV^aMU. Wte'f 

2.

]-3fel.

Vj^onlt.^U, $1031

AmJ ft'k , 20 Mf' •day of •yy/zzrDated this

Respectfully submitted, 

'Jrj tAAdynjUbj/h) - Z&ndg
Signature

'Skirtwt)
7Printed Name

Page ^.of



in the personal information of any person asThis document does not conta 
defined by NRS 603A.40.

1

2

3
declaration under penalty of perjury

tand that a false statement or answer to any4
I, the undersigned, unders

«H“* “*t~ °f A"e",:a' thitZZ TZ
.165. See 328 U.S.C.

accurate, correct and true to th 
of *NRS 171.102 and 2NRS 20 1746 and 18 U.S.C.

1 I terms 
1621.

Eh A8 , 20UVJW/Mday ofDated this

}5S1355~9
MtkMJ 7 Nevada Department of Corrections ID #Signature10

11

12

13
•---- r —

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

. 21

22

23

24

25

1 MRS 171.102
2 NRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

declarations under penalty of perjury27

28:
stfr

Page ^. of tj?



Shipment Receipt

Address Information 
Ship to:
Nevada Supreme Court

Ship from:
FLORENCE MCCLURE 

WOMENS CORRECTIONA
Gayles-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
ATTN Clerk Of The Court 4370 SMILEY RD
201 S. CARSON STSTE201 
CARSON CITY, NV 
89701

LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US US
7252166190 7252166164

S

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 775055064016
Ship date: 02/02/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 5.22 USD

Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate 
Service type: FedEx Ground
Package type: Your Packaging__________________
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-offi Drop off package at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: BS#2446726 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

1
Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipWlanager at fedex.com. !

2
Please Note
FedEx wii! not be responsible for any claim in ejcess of $100 per pact-age, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an 
additional charge, document your actual toss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply Your right to recover from FedEx for anyloss, including intrinsic value of the 
package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Max mum for items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g., jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. 
Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service 
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated.
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Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 
4370 Smiley Rd.
Las Vegas, NV 89115

'443
1

2

3

4 In the matter of:

8b4f$&%3 tfkJaJg)5 ) Case No:
Plaintiff/Petitioner6 Dept No.:)v.

)7 □ Hearing RequestedDefendam;/Respondent

8 □ Hearing Not Requested

9

10 AFFIDAVIT

11 )STATE OF NEVADA

£i,t12 )COUNTY OF
13 1. My personal knowledge or personal observations of the situation

is/are as toliows:14

~ Jh Ma; ____________ ,______
16 d. £esjtjMJL a (Le^nj ok 'tuj j&ftel' wded ijjrfsio&f’ J- *»j 4$ofn*
17 Ohs ItuikJ' uiiutiu 1 jiajif^daatL&Joja/dj ~L tho&le}

fin rt4j!.4sLO<&4 Dt)~Hb IiMEaM/tJ titNojjf^iOf aa/^5, 6^oA^ atfdove-of-l lift,
19 q 001*14 '(nA t/au) Up e/ttw^ j/M, 6fi 'imO

-jr\ nsflf/fi€S qn) fMl fk> /j&tfdikA ~71h, fl£/>li(l9AJ44/0^ oAtij ijJflvft Tb dsJ~(L>j $k
21 htf~ru>‘/W*^ jin, ofi (cJojjtiid terfoifiJisfaftrwuQM&ftmoQ,

22 ____ /k Jit* r&U'ofipjifJwa#)cfvj'cl

23 (^i$vt4te4J&eS bdiD&m) Aui a/mJlMi' tittcrtiAUj omJX

25 yya^/^iO ajijk <f>AMLMi)A\f/‘ldm'K)iTb dak/ J. kiM/Jefyo MqJmJ
26 - -'^~{Kr ^7ttnifijfl NAfi %M sjbfy feS^ot)

jpjn dMfy {husarJ_oJL

18

km

jfrtfcjn^bjvdlaJP; (&jva>
o^fppyifpjicLdS edojsttoolxuJ

ffatirdrtta

A, peqM<e4t
21 ilitfjkj

Page 1 of



✓

ifs, biotiwi# Affi chuuk.dh wjjfiNofdft&j&diildij f <Z&otJuji

Relief>__________ [L_____
>/ Jikjjhfhi l/jhad wlfiJ^Pyw feail&sAj J~ dsdauA^r &fpjesl

A 1 q£

1 1M

2 \\ukl
3

4 pi 'fti bLth &UAi bf, iMLfij^.
5 rhsics, mil m suedmJ4beti^'Vjlrimhtju'J&L
t \\daj»rlraflhkiipj. l£$L ZKMPsWuA/m) Jydh /wfiAta.iimL ^AmJtLAkdJA
7 r&spctu4&-(tmsV&jl. ThsdmJImJrntplk
8 ipiiift foNPjcjibklS ‘J-ntdJj&pjujfSumf'4oMat/fl t&Hftl&pQWeletJ&Pj'ji} GjJOtdcjifqudi/jIm&l

9 ntpjl ft%fco%)Jnr &Jfotj\l£>Pje#3' ^IhfuiOalL Inzfh
10 %/;b/fcflAprf 1 jM^Ab^SsJito^/T/^tiJl Rjj^iiA^Se^j^7/)lei
11 L< )n)7tit7mP£4£ a^nfftedoirKmwv&IeJ‘fafib6

AM

'ouj\

'“fit) fy/d/Jt

fit' This dogument does not contain the personal information of12

13 any person as defined by MNRS 603A.040

dwl AU , 20 Sbf .day ofDated this Ml14

4-5-

16
Signature

17

18

19
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 
subject me to penalties of perjury.

20

I declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States of America, 
that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 

22 \\within the terms of'NRS 171.102 and2 NRS 208.165. See 328 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.

21

JajJ -hL .20 $fday ofDated this23 H/L
24

rmrNHVdUb Depurirnem of cSTOTTOJir
25

1 NRS 171.102
2 NRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations under penalty of perjury 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27

28

?2 of



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF

I am the □ Plaintiff/Petit Loner 0 Defendant/Respondent

for Case No: 'SC/

On this o“hpJj day of -ftJhfi 

Following document(s):

, 20 elf , I mailed a copy of the

Mhc/MjJiL 1 OjpiMo*) dik*! Ajdjtoaf
hedterdafeJ fifi>r4u£t {fom&iLunar Pas fitsOp
^Ukf b <dh> STenkftfe;. lower DnmoiO

Rzi.

2. fdfridajjlf'T&i

R&juezf'ltded b AjeUiSu^Jjf, £&'. louder PmD^uJicm)

T^Merfwa ofi(%i/dft?/dfi/ed
By United St-atoa First Class-Mail, ^to the following addresses:

4.

5- tfZuQti)

2. Uwlodti, dlarff&r__
%j~' dhNsjojditoP fkh>/AO/l

tfpj Si Rojoelj) Jy,
A&rtt boms

&1 ■Aitef'&T NB.

1. U>$,ri

w

LsiL^M/. MioteMfJdUJdA Lii /
$e& oil adfat

3. iilwf&ddatuS_____
ATrM ! /%, dpj¥>j5tt Haw Uf
jjpjfZqlAuoU, fcjte!
LoA [/pjj/14. Mill If/a 7

HkJtejflfA Confirm n/a cjzJhMN&S 
‘^Uedi3, V

aJ M , 20 JLf .Dated this day of

Respectfully submitted,

\,Uik&iO
Signature .

ShifW'b fm/laA- 7jzu/1&M
Printed Name ■'
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This document does not contain the personal information of any person as 
defined by NRS 603A.40.

1

2

3

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY4
I, the undersigned, understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will 

subject me to penalties of perjury.5
I declare, under the penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States of America, 

that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate, correct and true to the best of my knowledge, executed 
within the terms of'NRS 171.102 and *NRS 208.165. See328U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621. .

6

7
-■20j£Dated this day of.

8
'jau/J&fA

9 Nevada Department of Corrections ID #

10

11

12

13 v

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 mS 171.102
2 NRS 208.165
3 28 U.S.C.
§1746. Unsworn declarations under 
18 U.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

27 penalty of perjury

28

Page ^ of



c.

Shipment Receipt

Address Information 
Ship to:
United States Supreme Court FLORENCE MCCLURE

WOMENS CORRECTIONA

Ship from:

Gayles-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
Clerk Of The Court/ Mr Scott 4370 SMILEY RD 

Harris
#1 First ST NE 
WASHINGTON, DC 
20530

LAS VEGAS, NV 
89115

US *vUS
7252166190 7252166164

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 775054971932
Ship date: 02/02/2024
Estimated shipping charges: 5.62 USD

Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate

__ Sendee type;.FedEx Ground______ —___________
Package type: Your Packaging 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-off: Drop offpackage at FedEx location

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: BS#2446725 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

tThank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManager at fedex.com.

Please Note
FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per pacloge, whether the result of loss, damage, delay non-delivery misdelivery or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an 
additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Sendee Guide apply Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the 
package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorneys fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, conseq uential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared 
value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Max'mum for items of extraordinary value is $1000, e.g„ jewelry precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide.
Written claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details.
The estimated shipping charge may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences mayoccur based on actual weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service •
Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping charges are calculated.
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Sandra L. Stewart 

Attorney At Law
1361 Babbling Brook Court 
Mesquite, NV 89034 
Phone: 702-526-1867 Fax: 702-613-5327 
E-Mail: nvatt@icloud.com!

I

February 9, 2024

SHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS 
INMATE NO. 1258355
FLORENCE MC CLURE WOMEN’S FACILITY
4370 SMILEY ROAD 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

Dear Ms. Zanders:

Enclosed is a Notice Of Withdrawal Of Counsel which I have filed with the District Court. This lets them know 
that you are now proceeding in pro per so that they will file documents you request to be filed in the District 
Court.

I was only appointed to represent you through the appeal to the Nevada Supreme Court. When the case was 
remittedlo the District Courtlny appointmenr(and my representation of you) ended? “

I have already provided you every single document that I have ever possessed. It is up to you to file whatever 
is necessary for your U.S. Supreme Court filing. That is not my responsibility, and, in fact, I am currently 
retired from the practice of law altogether.

Please do not send me any more letters or documents. I am no longer your attorney and cannot represent you 
further in any way. I will not be retaining any future communications from you and will not be responding to 
them.

Vi ly yours,

SANDRA L. STEWART

mailto:nvatt@icloud.com
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Electronically Filed 
2/9/2024 2:43 PM 
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

1 SANDRA L. STEWART
Attorney at Law 
Nevada Bar No. 6834 
1361 Babbling Brook Court 
Mesquite, NV 89034 
(702)526-1867

2

3

4

5
Attorney for SHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS6

DISTRICT COURT7

8
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

9

10
STATE OF NEVADA, DISTRICT COURT NO.: - C-18-330666-1

II
Plaintiff,

12 SUPREME COURT NO.: - 84583v.
13 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSELSHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS,
14

Defendant.
15

16

17

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 46 that18

19 inasmuch as counsel only handles direct appeals, and was appointed only to 

handle the direct appeal to the Nevada Supreme Court in the captioned matter, 

and that appeal having been concluded and a remittitur issued on October 24, 

2023, and there being no further proceedings before the Nevada Supreme Court, 

the undersigned does hereby withdraw as attorney for SHIRRON GAYLES-

20

21

22

23

24

25
ZANDERS.

26

27

28
1

Case Number: C-18-330666-1



Further notice may be given to the defendant at her address, to wit:

Shirron Gayles-Zanders
Inmate No. 1258355
Florence Me Clure Women’s Facility
4370 Smiley Road
Las Vegas, Nv 89115

1

2

3

4

5
Dated this 9th day of February, 2024.6

7

8 SANDRA L. STEWART
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
2



1

2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
3

I hereby certify that on February 9, 2024,1 served a copy of the:4

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL5

6 by mailing a copy via first class mail, postage thereon fully prepaid, to the
7

following:8

SHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS 
INMATE NO. 1258355
FLORENCE MC CLURE WOMEN’S FACILITY
4370 SMILEY ROAD 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

9

10

11

12
and by e-filing the document with the Eighth Judicial District Court via 

Wiznet, thereby providing access to a copy to all other interested parties, 

including but not limited to, the following:

13

14
15

16
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, ESQ.
CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
200 LEWIS AVENUE
LAS VEGAS, NV 89155-2212

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28
3



Sep. 2, 23Page 2

order to support that theory. Anyway, the case will soon be back in your hands and you can handle it 
as you see fit.

I will send you a copy of the Remittitur as soon as I receive it. In the meantime, I will be on vacation 
until September 15, 2023. Best of luck to you

Very truly yours

SANlbRAL STEWART

i

i
i
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Sandra L. Stewart 

Attorney At Law
I 1361 Babbling Brook Court 

i Mesquite, NV 89034 
Phone: 702-526-1867 Fax: 702-613-5327 
E-Mail: nvatt@icloud.com!

September 2, 2023

SHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS 
INMATE NO. 1258355
FLORENCE MC CLURE WOMEN’S FACILITY
4370 SMILEY ROAD 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

Dear Ms. Zanders:

Enclosed is a copy of the Order affirming your convictions. In about a month I will receive the Remittitur which 
“remits” jurisdiction of your case back to the District Court from the Nevada Supreme Court.

I
The following are deadlines you should be av^are of:

11-22-2023 Deadline for filing Petition for Certiorari to United States Supreme Court1 
09-24-2024 Deadline for filing Habeas Petitiojn with Nevada state (trial) court (approximate)2 
11-22-2024 Deadline for filing Habeas Petitiojn with Federal court (may be tolled)3

I do not see a basis upon which certiorari wou d be granted by the United States Supreme Court.

As to the State habeas petition (for ineffective assistance of counsel), the State court is not required 
to appoint counsel to represent you for that action. However, the district court has the discretion to 
appoint counsel to represent you if you file a rrjiotion with the district court requesting that. It is likely 
to appoint counsel for someone such as yourself who received a life sentence, so I would urge you to 
file a motion requesting the court appoint counsel to represent you for the State habeas petition, if 
you wish to file one.

The time for filing the Federal habeas petition may be tolled during the time a State habeas petition is 
pending. The date for filing the State habeas petition is one year from the date of the remittitur.

I think your case is a difficult one because you stabbed your husband 17 times and the evidence was 
that he was trying to escape into his bedroom and you pursued him. That eliminates a self-defense 
theory. I do not feel that any technicalities that you espouse would be successful. The only 
successful argument in my view would be pursuant to a theory of battered woman syndrome. I sent 
you a lengthy article about that theory. I feel that your trial attorney should have retained experts in

90 days from Order Of Affirmance.
One year from date of Remittitur.
One year from deadline for Petition For Certiorari.

mailto:nvatt@icloud.com


Sandra L. Stewart 

Attorney At Law
1361 Babbling Brook Court 

I Mesquite, NV 89034 
Phone: 702-526-1867 Fax: 702-613-5327 
E-Mail: nvatt@icloud.com

i

September 2, 2023

SHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS 
INMATE NO. 1258355 !
FLORENCE MC CLURE WOMEN’S FACILITY 
4370 SMILEY ROAD 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

Dear Ms. Zanders:

Enclosed is a copy of the Order affirming your convictions. In about a month I will receive the Remittitur which 
“remits” jurisdiction of your case back to the District Court from the Nevada Supreme Court.
The following are deadlines you should be aJare of:

11-22-2023 ' Deadline for filing FefitionTor Certiorari to United States Supreme Court1 
09-24-2024 Deadline for filing Habeas Petition with Nevada state (trial) court (approximate)2 
11 -22-2024 Deadline for filing Habeas Petition with Federal court (may be tolled)3

I do not see a basis upon which certiorari would be granted by the United States Supreme Court.

As to the State habeas petition (for ineffective Assistance of counsel), the State court is not required 
to appoint counsel to represent you for that action. However, the district court has the discretion to 
appoint counsel to represent you if you file a motion with the district court requesting that. It is likely 
to appoint counsel for someone such as yourself who received a life sentence, so I would urge you to 
file a motion requesting the court appoint counsel to represent you for the State habeas petition, if 
you wish to file one.

The time for filing the Federal habeas petition may be tolled during the time a State habeas petition is 
pending. The date for filing the State habeas petition is one year from the date of the remittitur.

I think your case is a difficult one because you stabbed your husband 17 times and the evidence was 
that he was trying to escape into his bedroom and you pursued him. That eliminates a self-defense 
theory. I do not feel that any technicalities that you espouse would be successful. The only 
successful argument in my view would be pursuant to a theory of battered woman syndrome. I sent 
you a lengthy article about that theory. I feel that your trial attorney should have retained experts in

90 days from Order Of Affirmance.
One year from date of Remittitur.
One year from deadline for Petition For Certiorari.

mailto:nvatt@icloud.com
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order to support that theory. Anyway, the case will soon be back in your hands and you can handle it 
as you see fit.

I will send you a copy of the Remittitur as soon as I receive it. In the meantime, I will be on vacation 
until September 15, 2023. Best of luck to you,

Very truly yours^
>

SANDRA L. STEWART

V



Net), 6tUh fcf.-d,%ff23CASE NUMBER

EXHIBIT II



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
Supreme Court No. 84583
District Court Case No. C330666

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES-ZANDERS 
A/K/A SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,
vs.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent. 

REMITTITUR

TO: Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order. 
Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: October 09, 2023

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Elyse Hooper
Administrative Assistant

cc (without enclosures):
Hon. Tierra Danielle Jones, District Judge 
Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger\ Timothy R. Treffinger
Law Office of Telia U. Williams \ Telia U. Williams
Clark County District Attorney \ Alexander G. Chen\ Taleen R. Pandukht
Sandra L. Stewart

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the 
REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitled cause, on___________________ ■

District Court Clerk

23-328671
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Telephone 
(775) 684-1600Supreme Court of Nevad/ 

Office of the Clerk
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk 

201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

October 9, 2023

Shirron Gayles-Zanders 
inmate'ID: 1258355
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 
4370 Smiley Road 
Las Vegas NV 89115

Re: Gayles-Zanders (Shirron) vs. State

Dear Ms. Gayles-Zanders:

We are returning, unfiled, the documents received in this office on 
October 6, 2023 m the above-entitled matter.

You are represented by counsel in this appeal. Please contact your 
attorney with any further questions or concerns you may have regarding your 
appeal.

Sincerely,

Melissa F. 
Deputy Clerk

Enclosures

(0) 1603(NSPO Rev. 9-16)
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

No. 84583 -QDPfSHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES- 
ZANDERS, AIKJA SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,

?:■

K'
SEP I 8 2023

SUP if

vs.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent.

B'

ORDER DENYING MOTION

Appellant has filed a second motion requesting that the en banc 

court reconsider the order denying her motion to discharge appointed 

counsel and appoint substitute counsel. En banc reconsideration may.be 

requested when seeking review of a decision of a panel of the Supreme 

Court. See NRAP 40A. Here, appellant is seeking review of the action of a 

single justice, not a panel of this court. Thus, her request for en banc

reconsideration is inappropriate, and is therefore denied, 

appellant’s request for en banc reconsideration was appropriate at this 

juncture, she has failed to demonstrate that “(1) reconsideration by the full 

court is necessary to secure or maintain uniformity of decisions . . ., or (2) 

the proceeding involves a substantial precedential, constitutional or public 

policy issue.” NRAP 40A(a).

A panel of this court may review the action of a single justice. 

See NRAP 27(c)(2). To the extent that appellant’s motion can be construed
-7

as seeking reconsideration of this court’s June 30, 2023, order entered by a 

single justice, it is likewise denied. See McConnell v. State, 121 Nev. 25, 26, 

107 P.3d 1287, 1288 (2005) (the party seeking reconsideration bears the 

burden of showing that this court overlooked or misapprehended a material 

point of law or fact).

Even if

Supreme Court
of

Nevada

(O) 1947A

\



Appellant shall have 14 days from the date of this order to file 

and serve any petition for rehearing or review. See NRAP 40; NRAP 40A. 

If no petition is filed within this time period, the remittitur shall issue. The 

clerk shall file this order in both this court and the court of appeals.

It is so ORDERED.

, j.
Cadish

P\tk&AUA
Parraguirre v

J.J.7 $Pickering

Sandra L. Stewartcc:
Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders, a/k/a Shirron Jozette Gayleszanders
Law Office of Telia U. Williams 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
Attorney General/Carson City 
Clark County District Attorney

Supreme Court
of

Nevada

2



Mm,CASE NUMBER f

EXHIBIT __(3

Dudor /if' JtMr



IN THE COURT OF' APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

No. 84583-COASHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES- 
ZANDERS, AJKIA SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,
vs.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent. , AUG 2 k 2023

EUZAJHTm A. BROWN 
CUpy^IffSUPWEME COURy

CLERK ~

ORDER OF AFFIRMANCE

Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders appeals from a judgment of 

conviction, entered pursuant to a jury verdict, of first-degree murder with 

use of a deadly weapon. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County; 

Tierra Danielle Jones, Judge.
Gayles-Zanders argues that her trial counsel was ineffective. A 

claim of error related to an attorney’s alleged ineffectiveness must generally 

be raised in a postconviction habeas petition. See Gibbons v. State, 97 Nev. 

520, 523, 634 P.2d 1214, 1216 (1981) (holding that a claim for ineffective

assistance of counsel is properly challenged in postconviction relief because
“[W]e havefactual issues are best determined in the district court), 

generally declined to address claims of ineffective assistance of counsel on 

direct appeal unless there has already been an evidentiary hearing or where 

an evidentiary hearing would be unnecessary.” Pellegrini u. State, 117 Nev. 

860, 883, 34 P.3d 519, 534 (2001), abrogated on other grounds by Rippo v.

State, 134 Nev. 411, 423 n.12, 423 P.3d 1084, 1097 n.12 (2018).

Here, Gayles-Zanders alleges her counsel failed to request a 

jury instruction on temporary insanity or to retain and call experts on
Count of Appeals

of
Nevada

Z 3- ZW 75"



temporary insanity due to battered woman syndrome. Because no 

evidentiary hearing was held and there are unresolved factual issues, we 

decline to address on direct appeal Gayles-Zanders’ claims of ineffective 

assistance of counsel.
Gayles-Zanders also argues that the district court erred by 

denying her reasonable bail. Gayles-Zanders alleges that her presentence 

detention prevented her from working, this in turn prevented her from 

to retain experts, and she will suffer future prejudice 

because she remains in prison pending appeal. Because Gayles-Zanders’ 

claim relates to presentence detention to which she is no longer subjected, 

there is no longer a live controversy, and we conclude this claim is moot. 

See Valdez-Jimenez v. State, 136 Nev. 155, 158, 460 P.3d 976, 982 (2020) 

(providing that “issues concerning bail and pretrial detention become moot 

once the case is resolved by dismissal, guilty plea, or trial”). Therefore, we
deciirre^to~coTisider~thisclaiin~on-appeal—Accordingly-we---------------------- —

ORDER the judgment of conviction AFFIRMED.

earning money

Gibbons
, C.J.

jU , j.
Bulla

L , J-'M
Westbrook

Court of Appeals
of

Nevada 2
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Hon. Tierra Danielle Jones, District Judge
Sandra L. Stewart
Law Office of Telia U. Williams
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger
Attorney General/Carson City
Clark County District Attorney
Eighth District Court Clerk

cc:

Court of Appeals
of

Nevada 3
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Telephone 
(775) 684-1600 .Supreme Court of NEVAr 

Office of the Clerk
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk 

201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

August 15, 2023

Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders 
Inmate ID: 1258355
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 
4370 Smiley Road 
Las Vegas, NV 89115

GAYLES-ZANDERS (SHIRRON) VS. STATE, No. 84583-COARe:

Dear Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders:

We are returning, unfiled, the "Affidavit" received in this office on August 14, 
2023, in the above-entitled matter.

You are represented by counseOn this appeal. iJlease contact your attorney
with any further questions or concerns you may have regarding your appeal.

Sincerely,

R. Wunsch 
Deputy Clerk

Enclosure

(O) 1603(NSPO Rev. 9-16)
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES­
ZANDERS, AIKJA SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,

No. 84583
V r
r
?:■

vs. JUL 2 8 2023THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent. EUZ

<^LERK
BVL™. fi

' qiORDER DENYING MOTION \

Appellant has filed a motion requesting that the en banc court 

reconsider the decision to deny her motion to discharge appointed counsel 
and appoint substitute counsel. The motion is denied.

It is so ORDERED.

—GM,

Sandra L. Stewart
Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders, a/k/a Shirron Jozette Gayleszanders
Law Office of Telia U. Williams
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger
Attorney General/Carson City
Clark County District Attorney

cc:

Supreme Court
of

Nevada

QRQ-tfX(O) 1947A



CASE NUMBER

EXHIBIT j(p

//pf' J/deJ klu/,£y?* &f,

t

'X



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK/

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES-ZANDERS, 
A/K/A SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,

Supreme Court No, 84583
District Court Case No. C330666

VS.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent.

NOTICE OF TRANSFER TO COURT OF APPEALS

Pursuant to NRAP 17(b), the Supreme Court has decided to transfer this matter to the 
Court of Appeals. Accordingly, any filings in this matter from this date forward shall be 
entitled "In the Court of Appeals Of the State of Nevada." NRAP 17(e).

DATE: July 13, 2023

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

■ By: Rory Wunsch 
Deputy Clerk

Notification List 
Electronic
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger \ Timothy R. Treffinger
Law Office of Telia U. Williams \ Telia U. Williams
Clark County District Attorney \ Alexander G. Chen\ Taleen R. Pandukht
Sandra L. Stewart

Paper
Hon. Tierra Danielle Jones, District Court Judge
Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders
Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

23-22487
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES* 
ZANDERS, AJKJA SHIRRON JOZETTE 
GAYLESZANDERS,
Appellant,

No, 84583

»..
H

vs. p.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
Respondent.  

V JUN 3 0 2023

sr__ l
TH A.m i jOURTH

^EPUTYCtjF.RK
\

ORDER DENYING MOTION

This is a direct appeal from a judgment of conviction for murder 

with use of a deadly weapon. Appellant has filed a pro se emergency motion 

to discharge her counsel and for this court to appoint new appellate 

counsel.1 Appellant is not entitled to reject court-appointed counsel and 

insist on appointment of alternate counsel absent a showing of good cause. 
See Thomas v. State, 115 Nev. 148, 979 P.2d 222 (1999). Appellant has 

failed to demonstrate cause for the discharge of her appointed counsel. See 

Thomas v. Wainwfight, 767 F.2d 738. 742 (11th Cir. 1985) (appellant's 

general loss of confidence or trust in counsel is not adequate cause for 

appointment of new counsel). And appellant has failed to demonstrate any 

conflict of interest. Finally, appellant has no right to proceed without 

counsel on direct appeal from a judgment of conviction. Blandino v. State}

? Appellant’s motion for leave to file a motion in excess of the allowed 
pages is granted. The motion was filed on June 22, 2023.

Supreme Court
OF

Nevada

'22>'Z\CRO
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112 Nev. 352, 914 P.2d 624 <1996); see also Martinez v. Court of Appeal of 

Cal., 538 U.S. 152 (2000). The motion is denied.

It is so ORDERED.2

<M.

ce: Sandra L. Stewart
Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders 
Law Office of Telia U. Williams 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffmger 
Attorney General/Carson City 
Clark County District Attorney

^Appellant’s motion does not constitute an emergency under this 
court’s rules. Nor does it comply with the procedural requirements of NRAP 
27(e). Labeling a motion an “emergency” causes this court to reallocate its 
scarce resources from normal case processing, and appellant is cautioned to 

the emergency motion provisions only when circumstances fit theuse
definition set forth in NEAP 27(e).

Supreme Court

Of
Nevaoa 2
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Supreme Court of Nevadm 
Office of the Clerk
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk 

201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

Telephone 
(775) 684-1600

w£ I3

April 11,2023

Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders 
Inmate ID: 1258355
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 
4370 Smiley Road 
Las Vegas, NV 89115

GAYLES-ZANDERS (SHIRRON) VS. STATE, 84583Re:

. Dear Mr. Lanqforcb

r document entitled “Proper Person Affidavit.,” on April 10, 2023.We recer

You are represented by counsel in this appeal. Please contact your attorney with any 
further questions or concerns you may have regarding your appeal. We are returning 
the documents, unfiled.

Sincerel

R. Wunsch 
Deputy Clerk

(TJSPn P~> 0.1 A.\
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Supreme Court of Nevada 
Office of the Clerk
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk 

201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

Telephone 
(775) 684-1600. /£/S I3

November 1, 2023

Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders 
Inmate ID: 1258355
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 
4370 Smiley Road 
Las Vegas NV 89115

Re: Gayles-Zanders (Shirron) vs. State - 84583

Dear Ms. Gayles-Zanders:

We are returning, unfiled, the “Motion to Obtain Permission to Exceed 
Page^LimitnDTrMotion to Vacate Remittitur and Disposition oLa-Motidn“foF1i 
Procedural Order” received in this office on October 25, 2023 in the above- 
entitled matter.

You are represented by counsel in this appeal. Please contact your 
attorney with any further questions or concerns you may have regarding your 
appeal.

Sincerely,

Melissa Fuller 
Deputy Clerk

Enclosures
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THE COURT: Okay, that was what I was going to ask you. 

Pursuant to statute, would you like your victims to speak last?

MR. DIGIACOMO: Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: All right Okay.

Ms. Gayle-Zanders, I did read the letter that you submitted. Is 

there anything that you would like to say before I pronounce sentence 

against you today?

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: First of all, good morning, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Good morning.

THE DEFENDANT: First of all, I would like to give my 

condolences to the Zanders family and to my family as well. This has 

been tough on both of our families. This has been a lose-lose situation,

my freedoms

8

9

to

11

12

13

14

So, it’s been tough on both families. Our families were very close.

We’ve been knowing each other -- [indiscernible] and my family go back 

60 years. Before I was even born. Mr. Zanders and I go back 35 years.

This situation, I feel like was a total misunderstanding.

Again, I feel tike I did everything that I was supposed to do, as a law 

abiding citizen, to avoid this tragic incident. They can't say I didn’t call 

the police department. They can't say I didn’t go down, I went down to 

the police department, I called the police repeatedly after I went down to 

the police department. They told me to continue calling Henderson 

Police Department to establish a record of Mr. Zanders’ belligerent

16

17

18-

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

, j
1925

i
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behavior being that he was legally mentally ill. I did that. I did 

everything I was supposed to do. Mr. Zanders put himself in this 

position. Mr. Zanders was told to remain at tie gate. That’s the sole 

purpose of having a civil standby rule is to keep the parties apart when 

they know there’s a volatile situation involved.

When Mr. Zanders chased me home, I again called 911 to let 

them know that Mr. Zanders chased me home to start a fight. Those 

were my words. I did everything I was supposed to do.

Karriayn Zanders waited because she wasn’t high off cocaine 

and drunk and intoxicated. She waited because she knew the situation 

was volatile. I wasn't trying to fight nobody. All I wanted to do was allow 

the court’s to handle this. Several of the [indiscernible] were not played 

where I continuously told Mr. Zanders and his daughters, let the courts 

handle this. Let’s handle this the proper way and let’s let the court 

handle-this;--------------------------------------- ------ ---------------------- ----- —

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

/ 14

15'

But Mr. Zanders is always high off of crack, and PCP, and 

heroin, and drunk. Mr. Zanders, you can't reason with a drunk person. 

Mr. Zanders was almost four times the legal limit drunk. Had a gram of 

cocaine in his system. You can't reason with somebody that’s obviously 

highly intoxicated. Mr. Zanders refused to wait.

They did not play Kerriaun’s video/audio, that statement she 

gave. She even begged her dad to wait. She said, I told my dad to wait, 

if my dad would have just waited five more minutes. I begged Mr. 

Zanders to wait. Kerry, would you please just wait until the police get 

here. J don’t want any problems. I have been up driving all night. I was

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

i

1926
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tried. I’d been working in Florida for months, working 16/18-hour days. I 

was tired. All I wanted to do and all I was trying to do was leave a very 

volatile, toxic situation, drug-infested, alcohol-infested situation. That 

was all I was trying to do.

I’m very hurt because my whole purpose of staying as long as 

I did was to help Mr. Zanders. Mr. Zanders asked me to stay to keep his 

[indiscernible] in this family. I wanted to see that him and his daughter, 

he wanted to be able to buy a home for him and his daughter after we 

split custody because I had maintained that I wanted out of that 

marriage. That I don’t do drug-head men, I don’t do alcoholic men 

because of my past abuse and traumatic background and history. I 

don’t engage with those type of men.

Mr. Zanders completely, completely deceived me. Had I 

known that Mr. Zanders was on drugs and a alcoholic, I wouldn’t have 

hts^way because of my tiistoTy and past abuse with~abusive

1

2

3

4 -

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

I 12

13

I }■ 14

I alcoholic and drug-head men. I don’t do them. I don’t do them.

So my whole thing is, I tried to do the right thing. They cannot 

say that I didn’t try to do the right thing. This is not - this was not an 

isolated incident that I would like to get into once I talk about my 

ineffective counsel at trial. This was not an isolated incident. The 

moment Mr. Zanders and I got married, Mr. Zanders turned into Dr.

Jekyll and Mr. Hyde on me. Mr. Zanders hid his alcohol abuse, he hid 

his drug abuse until the day we got married. Had Mr. Zanders been 

honest with me like I was with him and like I asked him to be honest with 

me, this marriage would have never taken place. I can assure you not

16

17I 18

I 19

20

I 21

22

23

24

i 25

I I

1927I Page 6
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'■ \ just the marriage, the relationship would have never taken place. 

Because I just don’t do alcoholic and drug-head men.

I’m very sorry that this happened. I’m very sorry but I feel like 

I had a right to defend myself. This is not the first time that Mr. Zanders 

had attacked me and I tried to establish that at trial. But because of my 

ineffective assistant of a counsel, a lot of things that happened in my 

relationship did not come out at trial. And that’s why my counsel was 

not here today.

1

2

3

4

I 5

6

7

8

I would like to just go into a little bit about my ineffective 

assistance of counsel

THE COURT: And this actually is not the time for you to do

9

10

11

that, Ms. Zanders.12

THE DEFENDANT: Oh no?

THE COURT: You can all do that on appeal because I’m not 

raling~on~anyof that.

THE DEFENDANT: Okay.

THE COURT: I’m just here to determine sentencing. Your 

appeal or any post-conviction petition you file is where you deal with 

ineffective assistance of counsel. I’m not ruling on any of that.

THE DEFENDANT: So I can't bring up like anything that 

happened during the trial that-

THE COURT: I’m not here to decide any of those issues.

You can talk about anything you want to say in litigation of her sentence.

THE DEFENDANT: Mm-hmm.

THE COURT: How this has affected you and what you would

13

I 14

I 16

17I 18

I 19

20

I 21

22

I 23

24

25

1928;
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like me to do in regards to your sentence. But as far as you getting into

2 11 these witnesses should have been called, these witnesses were not

3 properly crossed examined, that is all stuff for an appeal. That’s not for

4 sentencing.

1I
I

THE DEFENDANT: Okay.

Another thing about my - to mitigate my sentence. Your

7 11 Honor, one of my previous attorney’s, Ms. Alzora Jackson, ordered a

8 neuropsychological assessment on me. I spent two and a half months

9 which Sharon Jones-Foster. None of that was even brought up. None 

10 of that mitigating evidence or none of that stuff was ever brought up. I

11' have an extensive history of domestic abuse, domestic violence, and

12 trauma. None of these were brought up. I have a brain tumor that

13 produces seizures and other illness, brain illnesses. None of those
14 11 things were brought up. I have severe PTSD. My attorneys refused to

ings-up-duringTrial^whicIrwas-a-travestyr-MyTriat-

5

6

I

)I
ts-

T 16 11 was a complete travesty and miscarriage of justice.

Because none of those things, mitigating factors were brought

18 I ] up at trial. And they should have been. With my history of trauma.

19 Those things should have been. That was the whole purpose of me

20 trying to handle the situation the way I did because I knew that Mr.

21 Zanders and I both had PTSD. That was my whole purpose of trying to

22 keep calling the police department to please take Mr. Zanders in. Mr.
23 11 Zanders was deemed a legally, mentally ill veteran in 2012.

I kept trying to get the police department to take him in on a 

25 11 spousal request for a legal 2000 hold. They ignored all of my requests.

17

24

1929

Page 8



I don’t know what more they wanted me to do. It’s not like I didn’t make 

the effort to do these things. I made the effort. You heard the calls. I 

made the effort to do these things. I mean, they filmed it. No one talked 

about the systematic failure aspect of my case. The Henderson Police 

Department failed me.

I went down to the Family Court on November 2nd. And you 

read my TPO. Trying to get a TPO against Mr. Zanders to put some 

space between us. I went back down there. When I came home from 

TPO Court on November 2nd, I went back down there and Mr. Zanders 

again started in on me as soon as I got back home. I called the 

Henderson Police Department, not once but twice on the 3rd.because of 

Mr. Zanders’ belligerent behavior to report his belligerent behavior.

If you remember the 911 calls. I did these things trying to 

keep from having a tragedy. Trying to keep incident from happening. I 

-didTheseThings—So-they can't^ay thatT^idnTtry to-doThese things. I

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

I 14

have severe PTSD. I have been hit beside my head so much by men 

that you all I feel like Muhammed Ali and Joe Frazier all of them put 

together.

16

17I 18

So my reaction to Mr. Zanders’ attacking me. Mr. Zanders 

didn’t attack me just once. Mr. Zanders tried to put his cigarette out in 

my eye for no real reason. Just because I asked him to put the cigarette 

out because he was trying to set the house on fire. I was in the safety 

zone of my own home. No one talks about it. I was in the safety zone of 

my own home.

19

20

I 21

22

I 23

24

I The second amendment gives you the right to protect your25

I I

1930
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life, yourself, and your property. Your home and your property. I was - 

I was in the safety zone of my home. When I saw Mr. Zanders, I didn’t 

jump out my car and run over to the golf course and stab him. I turned 

around and went the opposite way trying to get away from Mr. Zanders 

because I knew Mr. Zanders had a lot of resentment for me and was 

ready. Mr. Zanders had made it dear, I’m ready to die, are you ready to 

die? I told him, no I’m not ready to die. Because I’ve done nothing 

wrong to you. All I was trying to do was leave Mr. Zanders.

No one - Mr. Zanders for two weeks trying to convince me, to 

sway me to stay with him. I kept reiterating to Mr. Zanders, I kept telling 

Mr. Zanders, you are too mentally ill to be in a relationship let alone a 

marriage. Whatever you were doing before you met me, you need to 

continue that. But this marriage is no good. This marriage was a 

complete mistake. I reiterated that to Mr. Zanders over and over again.

I wenTandiook-aiob inT^lorida just-to-get-away from Mr. :-----

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

J 14

IS

1 Zanders. Mr. Zanders was so upset that I took a job in Florida. And I 

don’t understand because me - Mr. Zanders and I were already living 

completely separate lives. One of the conditions I made with him when 

he asked me to stay so he can keep his loan in good standing. One of 

the conditions I made to him was that we live completely separate lives. 

I put Mr. Zanders out of that bedroom for several reasons. Mr. Zanders 

had an incurable disease. I had to put him out of that bedroom. Mr. 

Zanders was a bisexual man. I do not do bisexual men.

Once I found these things out. Mr. Zanders has so many 

skeleton’s coming out the closet so fast, I had to take a pause. When

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
■!

24

25
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% Mr. Zanders was --I i 1

MR. DIGIACOMO: Judge, I apologize but I object at this 

point. This is supposed to be about remorse, her statements of the 

future. It’s not about relitigating a case. We’ve all heard this story a 

number of times, that’s within the record. And I let her go for 10 

minutes, but at some point I have to object.

THE COURT: I understand. And Ms. Gayles-Zanders, you 

have to stay within the boundary. And I’ve read all of this in your letter. 

I’ve read all 25 pages of everything that you wrote -

THE DEFENDANT: You read my mini book?

THE COURT: - so I am 100% aware of everything that 

you’re saying. I sat down and I read every page. So everything that you 

just said for the last 10 minutes is in that letter. And I read it all. So, Mr. 

DiGiacomo is correct. This is about any mitigation, what your plans are 

for the future, and what type of sentence you would like to receive. And

2

I 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

I did sit through, you know I was here every day of the trial, I have heard 

all of this.

16

17

THE DEFENDANT: You didn’t hear everything, Your Honor. 

Because I was not allowed to tell my story. I wasn’t given this —

THE COURT: Right but the story you’re telling right now, you 

put in your 25-page letter. I read it all.

THE DEFENDANT: Exactly.

THE COURT: So anything I’ve read in the letter, trust me 

when I tell you -- because I know you put all of that in there. I know 

about all the medical issues. I know about all of that stuff. Everything

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1932
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that you wrote in that letter, I have read. I’ve read every word of it.

THE DEFENDANT: Okay. So, Your Honor, like I -- my thing is 

- all I’m saying is, I have severe PTSD. I responded based on my 

PTSD and my history of trauma. I wasn’t trying to hurt Mr. Zanders. But 

when Mr. Zanders had attacked me the first time, I knew Mr. Zanders 

already had told me, we -- he was determined we weren’t going to leave 

that marriage in one piece. And I didn’t understand why because I 

walked in this marriage, I should have the right to walk out of this 

marriage. This marriage is no good. It’s no good.

I responded based on - on my PTSD and my history of 

dealing with black, angry men. My history of dealing with these men that 

want to beat and want to fight you. Like I said, this was not my first 

rodeo with Mr. Zanders attacking me. And I tried to establish that at 

trial.

1
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THE -GOURT^-But-you-did-estabtish-in-youHetterH-read45-

about ail of the attacks. I’ve read all this.

THE DEFENDANT: Okay. So then- 

THE COURT: Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: -- I’m just saying, that’s why I brought up 

the incident report from January 31st that they didn’t allow me to bring in. 

To show that when Mr. Zanders was not the friendly drunk, that Mr. 

DiGiacomo made him - characterized him as being at trial. Mr. Zanders 

is a very mentally unstable, violent, aggressive man. He just no body 

never called the police on him. He’s very aggressive and violent.

And I did. All I thought I was doing was defending myself. I
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maintain to this day I defended myself. All this, 1 chased Mr. Zanders 

down and did all this, I didn’t do those things. Mr. Zanders and I had a 

fight, a knockdown, drag-out fight. Mr. Zanders was so highly 

intoxicated he wasn’t feeling anything. He wasn't feeling anything. I 

kept swinging until I felt my life was no longer in danger. I did what I 

thought was right. I did what I thought was protecting my life and 

protecting myself.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Bottom line here, had Mr. Zanders waited that day, like they 

told him and his daughter to instead of devising some sinister plan that 

they’re going to come to the house. I should not — my life and my - 

freedom should not be taken because Mr, Zanders and his daughter 

decided not to wait like they were told to. Even when he got there, Your 

Honor, I told - I called 911 again. That’s not the actions of a person - 

MR. DIGIACOMO: Judge, I’m sorry. Can I object again?

Now we’re just going over itagain:

8

g

10

11

12

13
iI 14
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1 THE DEFENDANT: But that’s not the actions- 

THE COURT: Ms. Gayles-Zanders. But Ms. Gayles-Zanders, 

you got to ~ you got to just stay on task. I know you called 911. I 

listened to every one of them calls. I sat here with everybody else. I’ve 

heard them. I know you called on Kerry. I could hear Kerry in the 

background. I heard everything he said. I know that he — that 

everything that you testified to, remember I sat right here, you sat right 

there when you testified. I remember it all very, very vividly. We’re not 

going to go down all of the facts in your case. I heard them. And 

everything you’re saying, I get that you are going to make an ineffective
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I

assistance of counsel claim down the road. But everything you’re 

saying now, you testified to all of that and I heard every bit of it when 

you testified.

1

2

I 3

So we’re hot going to go out — this is the time for you to talk 

about sentencing and talk about what type of sentence you would like to 

receive.

4

I 5

6

THE DEFENDANT: Your Honor, I’m asking that you’d show 

some leniency. Based on, due to the fact that the things that I did do 

right. Things that I did do right that day. And throughout our marriage. 

That I tried to handle this in a cordial, amicable manner. But dealing 

with an alcoholic, crackhead, drug-addicted man was not easy. That’s 

why I left my house to keep from having to deal with these things. I left. 

I was on my way out. That was why this whole twist and why this 

marriage really went sour so quick because when I came back from 

Florida,-t-was—-------------------------------------------------------------—----- —

7
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45-

THE COURT: Ms. Gayles-Zanders, I know what happened 

what happened when you came back from Florida. You already told me. 

You already told me. Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: So, I’m just asking for some leniency, 

Your Honor. I mean, to — because of the things that I did. I, in my mind, 

thought I did the right thing and that I was - I’m -- not just Kerry but that 

I’m the victim here as well because I was failed by the system. Failed by 

the system. Kerry was failed by the system. Kerry and I both was failed 

by the system. I feel like that the system handled our dispute -

THE COURT: Ms. Gales-Zanders, you wrote all of this in your

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

}

1935

Page 14



CASE NUMBER NWrSuflM

aEXHIBIT

£m4i!s iditk&j) /LfmJ 4Mj 7kt%>/;, At !
Wt,

:^'y.



CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinqer@amail.com> 

Date: February 23,2022 at 6:26:35 PM EST 

To: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Subject: Re: Visit

I'll reach out again, give me a day or so.

| j On Wed, Feb 23, 2022 at 2:49 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
ni wrote:w
tl Shirron Would Like To Know When Is Telia Coming?

! 1 CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No.: 12877
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
2350 S. Jones Blvd, D2 
Las Vegas. NV 89146 
702-333-5594 (office)

mailto:attornevtreffinqer@amail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenhrown@me-r:om>
Date: March 1, 2022 at 8:53:29 PM EST
To:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron Meetings

Okay Thanks Tim Feel Better!

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

j On Mar 1, 2022, at 7:28 PM, Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq. <att

t

| My plan would be to have you testify via video, if we need you to. That is 

i going to be an evolving discussion depending on how the case is going.

One other update, I did meet with Shirron today. I also just tested 

positive for COVID. I am going to see if they can start the trial later in the 

week, as I do not want it to get reset again. I don't have a lot of 
Symptoms aside from a nasty headache and a low grade fever, but I will 
keep you informed. Thankfully I did not meet with her in person (just 
over video) so I did not expose her.

On Tue, Mar 1, 2022 at 1:59 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 
wrote:

Good Afternoon Tim,
I Now Reside In Stone Mountain, GA, So I Need To Know lfm I Going To 

Testify? And Roughly When So I Can Get My Airline Ticket!

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


111 On Mar 1,2022, at 3:05 PM, Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq. 
! | j <attornevtreff inaer@amail.com> wrote:
i

Giving you a quick update, I am going to be meeting with Shirron on 

Video today, briefly, to go over a couple of things.

Telia is still in the process of typing out her questions for Shirron's 

testimony (per her request to have it in writing so she could go over it). 
She will be in as soon as that is completed.

I will be back in for sure on Saturday, with Telia, to do the joint meeting. 
There will be several other joint meetings during the week next week on 

breaks/evenings/etc.

i

11 j I will also be back in there solo between now and Monday to go over 
| | some of the audio she has requested to go oven Even though we likely 

I won't be able to use them in trial (she is insistent on hearing them 

again).
• T

I have to delegate time to that, that won't go towards actual prep time as 

we memorize! and prep arguments and such.

I'll be going over this with her as well this afternoon, but I wanted to 

make sure you have a written copy in case of any misunderstanding as 

to when I or Telia will be in.

I still have you on our witness list, based on the State's schedule it 

appears that we will start our case on Friday morning so most likely we 

would need you to testify following Shirron's testimony. I would assume 

Friday afternoon or Monday.

Any questions or concerns, please reach out.

-Tim
ji-

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.

mailto:attornevtreff_inaer@amail.com


Nevada Bar No.: 12877 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
2350 S. Jones Blvd. D2 
Las Vegas. NY 89146 
702-333-5594 (office)

i1 mrrf'Q Virus-free, www.avast.com

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12877 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
2350 S. Jones Blvd, D2 
Las Vegas. NY 89146 
702-333-5594 (office)

http://www.avast.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

Date: April 2, 2022 at 5:47:44 PM EDT
To:
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

Date: March 28, 2022 at 9:10:18 PM EDT 

To:Tim/Shirron <attornevtreffinqer(5>gmail.com>
Subject: Shirron

JOMGTim,
I Was Told By Several People That You Did Nothing For My Cousin And 
Friend, they Said You Served Her Up On A Platter And That You Was 

Working For The DA. I Can't Believe That You Wouldn't Allow No Witness 

Or Expert Witnesses To Help Her. Someone From Our Family Said You 

Are From The Bottom Of The Barrel And It's So True, You Didn't Even Do 

A Good Cross Examination. The Toxicology Report, The Police Officer 

That Lied, But The Interview Shirron Didn't Say The Things In The Report. 
And You Didn't Even Object To Anything. And Kerry's Daughter You Still 
Did Nothing. How Are You Going To Be Able To Sleep! I Guess Just Fine. 
May God Have Mercy On Your Soul.

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

Date: April 2, 2022 at 5:42:58 PM EDT
To: vlv
Subject: Fwd: Urgent Visit

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

IT From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com> 

Date: March 16,2022 at 12:34:48 PM EDT “ ~
To: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>

I Subject: Re: Urgent Visit
!

M

Good morning,

It can't be today, I have a heavy court day. I am already scheduled to see 

her on Friday to go over the MAVs, first thing in the morning.
!

j On Wed, Mar 16, 2022 at 5:46 AM Caren Brown
ii cnarfinhrnwn@me.com> wrote:

i
| | Good Morning Tim,
11 Shirron Needs To See You Today, She Says It's Urgent, 
j | I Don'J Know What It's About!
| Thanking You In Advance!

i CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone
11

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:cnarfinhrnwn@me.com


I

On Sat, Apr 9, 2022 at 2:21 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:
| Good Afternoon Tim,
Shirron and the family would like you an appeal and a request for a 

retrial. Can you please advise?
Thanking You In Advance For Your Cooperation.

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12877
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger
2350 S. Jones Blvd. D2

1 Las Vegas. NV 89146;___________
1702-333-5594 (office) -------- - -

mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: April 9, 2022 at 5:45:46 PM EDT
To: l.aayles@vahoo.comr vavspeakout@vahoo.com
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

1 CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

| Begin forwarded message:
'-r:*Wr

j From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com>
[Date: April 9f 2022 at 5:30:06 PM EDT 

I To: Caren Brown <carenhrown@me.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron

| Good morning,

The family has been texting my assistant as well. The notice of appeal 
has been prepared, we are waiting for the final documentation to be filed 

with the court, at which point we can file our notice. It will be filed timely, 
I can promise you that.

I do not currently have grounds to file for a new trial, if she wants to go 

I that route I assume she will claim "ineffective assistance of counsel" and 
| to dp that she would need the public defender appointed or to have other 

cojjfisel appear on her behalf. If she wants to go that route immediately 
(as deposed to waiting to do an appeal first) let me know and I will do 

whaff can to streamline that.

-Tim

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:l.aayles@vahoo.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com
mailto:carenhrown@me.com


Good Afternoon Tim,
What does Shirron need to do to have new counsel appointed to file for 

ineffective counsel? Does she have to wait until her sentencing to do so?

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 28, 2022, at 7:14 AM, Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com> 

Date: April 27, 2022 at 6:31:12 PM EDT 
To:CarenBrown<carenbrown@me:com>
Subject: Re: Shirron 3rd Request

I have answered this question previously, at least once, we have filed the 

notice of appeal. It has been docketed by the Nevada Supreme Court. I 
do not have grounds for a rehearing, unless she is claiming ineffective 

assistance of counsel, and as I stated previously I cannot file that 
motion. She would need appointed or other counsel for that type of 

motion.

I don't mean to be snippy, but we are getting multiple questions 

(repeated generally) from multiple people, and I certainly do not want 
my office being blamed for wires being crossed.

! On Wed, Apr 27, 2022, 3:13 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

j wrote:
Good Evening Tim,
Can You Advise On The Request For A Rehearing?

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
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CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: May 3, 2022 at 10:16:35 PM EDT
To: Leland Gayles <l.gayles@yahoo.com>r Gwendolyn Odom
<vavspeakout@yahoQ.com>
Subject: Fwd: Shirron 3rd Request

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message

j From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com> 
j Date: May 3, 2022 at 5:02:16 PM EDT 

I To: Caren Brown <carenbrown(5)me.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron 3rd Request

I don't know if they will let me off before sentencing, it would be part of 

her appeal most likely and they will appoint new counsel as part of that 

process. If she hires someone in the meantime they can substitute in at 
any time.

I just got her PSI so I will be in early next week to get her a copy of that 

and go over it.

j Virus-free, www.avast.com

On Tue, May 3, 2022 at 1:55 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:l.gayles@yahoo.com
mailto:vavspeakout@yahoQ.com
mailto:attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com
http://www.avast.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


claims.

So here is where we are at, the Notice of Appeal and Case Appeal 
Statement have both been filed. Those are stayed pending a judgment 

of conviction, (which will issue after the sentencing hearing) Because 

she will not allow me to prepare her for the sentencing hearing, all I can 

do at this point is file a motion to withdraw and see if the court will agree 

to appoint new counsel for sentencing. That will be filed today.

This will be the last update from this office regarding this case, the only 

further information that I will pass along is who the appointed counsel is 

for sentencing (if allowed) and for the appeal so that all inquiries may be 

addressed to that counsel.

If Shirron is unwilling to have a rational conversation with me, there is 

nothing more I can do.

^Regards,

TirnTreffinger

On Sat, May 14, 2022 at 2:45 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:i

Good Afternoon Tim,
You said you were going to see Shirron because you have the PSi and 

you were going to go over it with. We the family would like to know when 

will this happen and did they move her sentencing to the 19 Please 

advise?
CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12877 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
21.10^Jones_Blvd, D2 
Las Vegas. NV 89146 

| 702-333-5594 (office)

mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: May 19, 2022 at 6:46:13 PM EDT
To: Gwendolyn Odom <vavspeakout@vahoo.com>f Leland Gayles sr 

<l.aavles@vahoo.com>
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

TfFromV'TTmothyR. Treffinger, Esq.,r<attornevtreffmae7@aman.com> 

Date: May 16, 2022 at 12:28:01 PM EDI 
To: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>. Telia Williams 

<telia@telialaw.com>f Telialaw <daviddasilva@telialaw.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron

!

| Good morning,

I tried to prepare Shirron for sentencing this morning, rather than 

allowing me to do that, she decided to engage in a laundry list of 
complaints she has against me. Apparently, she does not believe that I 
have answered the question/s regarding the motion for a new 

trial/ineffective assistance of counsel multiple times, even though I have 

and the family is well aware that I have. And then wanted to go into why 

a piece of evidence a "report" as she calls it, which is not a report and 

was not admissible, was not allowed into evidence.

It is clear that she has no interest in allowing me to prepare her for the 

sentencing hearing, and she wants to move forward with her ineffective

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:l.aavles@vahoo.com
mailto:attornevtreffmae7@aman.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:telia@telialaw.com
mailto:daviddasilva@telialaw.com
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LAW OFFICE OF TELIA U. WILLIAMS
0i 6] PARK RUN DRiVE, SUITE 150, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA S?i 45 *702-835-6866rTELIA'sTELiALAW.COM .
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PRIVILEGED—ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION

March 26,2022

Shiiron Gayles-Zanders 
BMfc ID#: 8407426

Clark County Detention Center 
330 South Casino Center Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Re: State of Nevada v. Gayles-Zanders (C-l 8-330666-1)wm-..-
as?m Dear Shirron:

— You did absolutely fantastic-yesterday. I am impressed by your-performance, and I am proud-at
your unflappableness during cross-examination. Y ou should be veiy proud of yourself, too, The jury 
was rapt with attention. They hung on your every word in parts of your recounting what went down 
with you and Mr. Zanders thatfinaTday. I saw that some jurors were literally on the edge of their seats. 
In fact, I even at times forgot that I was there; it felt like I was there with you at the scene. That is 
exactly what we were going for! You did it.

33mm.wmM
M;(I:?ili®8mm

m
Ipf

mSure, there were some weak spots for us, such as the prosecution’s sly trick of getting in that you 
were arrested for Assault with a Deadly Weapon. But I hope that is not going to stick in anyone’s mind.
Or at least not enough to get all of the jurors bent on convicting you of first or second degree murder, 

jjt Though it was risky to put in your TPO paperwork, (which is why I was hesitant about it at first), on
^ balance, despite the prosecution’s low blow, I still think it was worth it. I agree with you that the jury

needs to see what you said about your husband’s proclivities to violence before that final day. You 
obviously, are not making it up now just to get out of a murder conviction. You said it all there. Sadly 
the prosecution made the assertion that you only made that up for the Family Court to get Mr. Zanders 
out of the house, which requires you to say you were afraid of him. (I’m glad you answered ‘yes’ to the 
question as to whether you knew that or not. The fact that you were not argumentative gained you 
additional .ground with the jury). But I think what is strong about your application is that you were
speoifio about what you-said about Mr. Zanders, including his failure or rcfuaal to take his medication. I---- •jl|
dfin’t think any fair-mindari juror in going to think you Were simply making this up to-get the TPQ»—■—
After all, you had already contacted the police on him, Mid he later broke a door down. Also, the fact 

ggg§ that you did not immediately go down and add the broken door to your application points to the fact that
1181 you were not just trying to put down as much as you could to get him out.
mjgL. •

I think the prosecution’s point that you did not really want the divorce, but Mr. Zanders did, is a 
weak one. You said so many things about Mr. Zanders’ shortcomings (including in the sexual sphere), 

i' that it really is not believable that you wanted to stay married to him. We don’t have to harp on that, but 
I think the jury will get it I think their argument that you were trying to take advantage of Mr. Zanders

m
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financially is also weak. If I were on the jury, the fact that they pushed these weak arguments would 
make me feel even better about you. Why use these weak arguments if they have stronger ones 
available to them?

The only strong point that the prosecution has, of course, is that there is no one to corroborate 
what happened that day, only you. There are no eyewitnesses, and the little details that might help, are 
missing, such as the cigarette butt from what he was smoking, the clothes or hangers, and blood in the 
sink. But those are small details. If I were on the jury, and already on your side after that fantastic 
description you gave of the final showdown with Mr. Zanders, those little things would not bother me. 
The coroner dkl an amazing job, I have to say. That is a plus and a minus. On the minus side, he said 
that the wounds looked like the person knew what they were doing, and went for the most devastating 
areas, such as the spleen, heart, liver. I thought about asking you if you had medical knowledge, but I 
thought that was not worth it. Your description of just “swinging” wildly was better than putting in the 
jury’s mind that you might know some medical information, and were targeting vital organs when 
fighting Mr. Zanders. Then, it would seem more like an execution, and not just self-defense. So I 
stayed away from that, after all. On the plus side, the coroner was friendly and not ominous (which kind 
of persuades a jury when they are that way), and did not fight Mr. Treffinger when he asked if it was 
“possible” that someone could have made those cuts to the neck with him in a standing position. It’s 
enough, again, for someone on the jury (who is already on your side), to hang his or her hat on to vote 
for you. And even if a juror believed that you were striking Mr. Zanders while he was down, he or she 
may still not be disturbed by that. You were high off adrenaline and fighting for your life, which is our

me, as long as I thought you had reason to defend yourself in the first place.

As you know, I reached out to a couple of your friends whose names you gave me, who saw Mr. 
Zanders strike you, but one of the numbers was disconnected, and the other, I left a voicemail, but did 
not hear back: At first, I was disappointed, but on reflection before trial, I was not. It really is a strong 

that you have, and I now agree with Mr. Treffumenthat random corroboration may seemlike-we. 
are conceding that vou by yourself are not credible. As you also know, Mr. Treffinger reached out to

ack from him yet. (He was already on the

case

your old neighbor, Mr. Wing. We _____ _____________„
prosecutioalsjjdtoess list. They wanted him to say that he did not know exactly who this person was). I 
pautogooutfoperson to his MaddressToseelf 1 can get him. l don't want you to worry that we may 
not find him. I’m not even sure if I manage to locate him, that we will use him. After your great job 
yesterday, we don’t need him. I absolutely believe you that Bro was there. And I think the 
prosecution’s theory that you made Bro up in order to bolster your claim of self-defense, because you 
wanted to give Mr. Zanders a reason in your story to get extra mad on the last day, by accusing you of 
infidelity, is bunk. You were very, very convincing about Mr. Zanders’ words, emotion, and actions at 
every point. It all sounded compelling, like watching cinema. I don’t think that many, if any, on the

my wife, too?” And, “You’re gonna bring

'enot heari

jury will be thinking that your recitation of, “Are you 
some other *** in my house?!” is something that you just came up with. Of course, you never know 
with people. But because you seem to have an excellent memory for all of the strange and rude things 
that he said to you—and it seemed like you were reliving it—I just don’t think the jury will be too 
moved by the prosecution saying you made Bro up. Also, it would be very believable for some on the 
jury that you would work with a handyman to do projects around the house. Lots of people do that, and „ 
do not want to pay the prices that a store would charge to come out and do those things, or pay a private
contractor.

For the prosecution to get a conviction for first degree murder, the jury has to believe that you 
deliberately decided to kill Mr. Zanders with thought prepared. Again, the fact that you convincingly

2



explained that you chose not to use your gun to defend yourself really negates this. Which is a better 
way to kill someone bigger and taller than you, if you are premeditating it, a knife or a gun? I just don’t 
think that theory flies. There is no way for the prosecution to avoid the fact that everyone knew you had 
a gun in your room, because it was on the 911 calls. For second degree, the jury will have to think you 
had ah evil intention, or were reckless, but again, you came off well that you did not mean Mr. Zanders 
any harm and just wanted to get away from him. The only other weaknesses on our side are: 1) You did 
not seem to mention the fact that Mr. Zanders attacked you in the hallway, making you feel scared. You 
did not mention fear at all in any of the police interviews. 2) You said a lot of negative things about Mr. 
Zanders, but did not mention any of the physical violence you had experienced from him in the past. Mr. 
Treffinger will try to address these in cross, but you gave us a solid explanation on the stand. And that’s 
all you can do. No defense will be perfect.

expert wanted to see if she could take the stand in your defense yesterday. It wasniee-of Katbyeffo 
convey the message. (And jt was nice of the bailiff to let me know that she had texted me). .But I lether 
know to tell them that was not possible. Our witness list was due well before trial; and it is not possible 
to bring a new witness, especially an expert witness, at the last minute. I wouldn’t do it anyway, even if 
we could, though- I don’t know at such a late stage what she might say, and we don’t know how she 
would do under cross. And our case is really not about domestic violence giving you reason for killing 
your husband, which would not be fully justified. It is more about fear of imminent death that gave you 
justification. A DV expert would likely create a different case than the one we are pursuing, and may

were talking. So, let’s see 
what happens when they all talk together. I don’t think a person who does not know you or Mr. Zanders 
talking about how domestic violence might affect your thinking is going to help. All of trial is strategy, 
so it could always go one way or another, bui I thihk simple is the.j?estp|^T^yoJ^^yenAough 
circumstances may have pushed us into -it (with the unavailability of witnessesjV ^

In my mind, the only rational options for the jury to choose, as long as they understand the law 
that the judge gives to them, is Voluntary Manslaughter or Not Guilty. If it is Voluntary Manslaughter, 
Mr. Treffinger tells me that you are probably eligible for parole after being in custody for so long, which 
time would apply towards your sentence.

If you are convicted of anything, the judge will have you do an interview with Parole and 
Probation. P&P will ask you a lot of questions and about your personal medical, criminal, family, and 
other history, as well as, facts about the crime, to make a sentencing recommendation. Unfortunately, 
nnlike in federal court, the State court does not invite your attorney to be part of this interview. I think 
you can politely ask, but I’m not sure if they will allow it. You are not entitled to an attorney. But I can 
give you some advice about it right now, since I have sat through I don’t know how many of such 
interviews: Be like how you were with me and the prosecution at your testimony day: :Give_.,‘ty;es or no” 
answers toolose-endod questions; provide clear and concise answers to~upen-cnded<[uc3tibn3.,i -Do not—
go offonTangents. Do not voluntcer-information that4a-not reasonably related to the direct question----
asked. Be honest and courteous and engaging. Don’t change your story in any way from trial about 
how you ended up killing Mr. Zanders. Don’t criticize the police or failures of any other person or 
department (the P&P may note this and hold it against you). This is not the time to do that. Just focus on 
your fear, your attempts to get him help, your reaching out to the police with 911 calls and the TPO, and 
the final showdown, etc. Don’t talk at all like you did in your police interviews. If P&P asks for names 
of people to interview about you (they on occasion do this), be sure to give them good, solid people like 
your friend, Kathye or your son, Alron, who came off very well to me. (Good job).

3



What happens if the jury convicts you of something more than Voluntary Manslaughter? You are 
not without options or hope. You have the right to appeal. (You can appeal any conviction, even of 
Voluntary). Now, neither Mr. Treffmger nor I will be available to do the appeal. He is running for 
Clark County District Attorney, and my husband and I are planning to move out of Las Vegas. But even 
if we were available, it would not be a good idea. In this case, I think you would benefit from someone 
with “fresh” eyes on the whole case, who may see errors that we would not. For sure, if you could not 
afford ah appellate attorney, one will be provided to you for free. Even if there is a conflict with the 
PD’s office, they will find you a private attorney.

If the jury convicts you, then you should ask your family/friends to help you pay for an attorney 
to help you with parole, as well. I know a good attorney for that, Malcolm Lavigne. He did O.J. 
Simpson’s parole board hearing, and I saw it; he did a good job. Of course, there are other attorneys 
who do that, too. I would also recommend Tom Pitaro, Esq. Or Yi-Lin Zheng. You can search for 
others. I am not sure, but the Public Defender’s (PD’s) office may also be available to help you with a 
parole hearing if you qualify. But again, I’m not sure if they do parole hearings. However, it should not 
be that expensive to get'ah attorney for such a limited engagement. I am not aware how many years 
have to pass for you to be eligible for parole, but a parole attorney should be able to tell you that. Mr. 
Treffinger, again, thinks you are very close to the time that you could seek parole if you were Convicted 
ofVM. VM is punishable in Nevada with 1-10 years in prison and a fine ofup to $10,000.00. But 
when a deadly weapon is used (such as a knife), it could be more. You can also appeal the conviction, as 
I said.

In the unfortunate event that you were convicted, the judge will also set a date for a Sentencing 
Hearing. Mr. Treffinger will likely handle your sentencing hearing. That is where the State will argue
for a particular sentence, and your attorney will argue for a particular sentence. If I am available, I will
also attend. However, mv work on vour case will end after your trial. You can think of this letter as my 
closing letter. I am only co-counsel for the purpose of trial. Be sure to tell Mr. Treffinger that you 
want him to file a Notice of Appeal in the event vou are convicted. There is a tight deadline of 30
davs after the judgment. Even though he is not going to handle your appeal, he can file the Notice
for you, which is mandatory to get the appeal started. The rest of it can be taken over by another 
lawyer. I will also do it, (if Mr. Treffinger does not’for some reason). Just call my office or have 
one of your family or friends to do so and let me know, in case he does not inform you that he did 
it or will do it within the time frame. If for some reason you do not hear from either of us (which 
is rare), you need to file your own appeal notice before the deadline. Just take a piece of paper, 
and write that you want to appeal your conviction, and mail it to the Clerk of Eighth Judicial 
District Court, Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89101, and put your 
and case number in the notice, and sign it. That is not ideal, but is better than not having one done 
if you have any reason to believe we have not done one for you. Without a Notice of Appeal, you 
waive your right to appeal.

name

After the Notice of Appeal is filed in the district court, the Nevada Supreme Court or Court of 
Appeals will set a briefing schedule. That is when you want your real appellate attorney to take over 
and write a brief in your behalf. The issues that you may raise on appeal vary widely and every attorney 
will have his or her own idea about what is best. Some things that come to mind are: 1) The fact that 
Judge Herndon would not recuse but instead sent you to competency; 2) The fact that you were in the 
competency process/mental institution for so long, with your attorney(s) doing nothing about that 
situation, despite the fact that, at least to me, you were obviously competent, and Mr. Treffinger was 
able to get you out in short order; 3) The judge allowing the prosecution to mention the Assault with a 
Deadly weapon arrest even though you did not open the door, but just because you missed saying it in

4
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your Question #11 omlhe TPO. Andl’m sure there are more possible appellate issues? Agahvyou 
would work with appellate counsel ahout-howhestto approach the appeal, and what to argue... iustkeep 
in mind that each appellate lawyer is different. Some are very collaborative, and some are not. Some 
will want to hear your ideas, and others, not so much. You will just have to go with the flow. The best 
way to talk to them is usually to send a letter. Keep it short and to the point of what you want them to 
look into. It is not always possible for an appellate lawyer to visit in person (although I usually try to do 
so when I do appeals—but sometimes it does not happen).

One more bit of information I want to give you: Keep up the practice of not discussing anything 
sensitive in your phone calls, including if you are transferred to another facility. The only time you can 
feel assured that you are not being recorded (or that anything recorded cannot be used against you), is 
whenyou are talking to your lawyer. Any other time, you should assume thatyou are being recorded 
and whatever you say is being provided to the prosecution. Okay? Sometimes people forget this if they 
are waiting on appeal, and then blow their case by saying something regrettable in a phone call to 
family. Don’t do it in an email or letter, either. Only discuss anything sensitive or incriminating in
communications (letter, email, phone;, visit) with your lawyer.

Your courage and focus yesterday gave you a fighting chance. At the end of the day, this whole 
rested on you, and you did fantastic. There is nothing more that you or I could have done to make 

your testimony better. I am truly glad that you turned it around. Most of the days we met, apart from the 
last night we met, I can now confess to you. I had my dnnhts that yrm Tyould be able to pull it off. But 
you described that event in richdetail; you were humble, and stayed on point; and you showed us that 
you were truly in fear^g&^e'.concemedJiat^ottwgi^dJJow^p^t^^^gflfeftv You were a

-champ-widi-MrrDiGiaeomor-lnsteacl'of getting bent out of shap'eTyoirGOT'HIM upsetlTDo you :
remember the judge saying, “Calm down, Mr. DiGiacomo”? That almost made me chuckle. Although 
it is not the best jury I have ever seen, the jury is not a bad one . There is a mix of people on it, and they 
have been mostly paying attention to everything, and seeming like they understand most of what is 
happening in the courtroom. I like that they had so many questions after you testified. In my opinion, 
that is a good sign (though not a guarantee of anything). Sometimes juries are insightful, and other 
times they seem to make illogical decisions; It is a very emotional thing to look at a dead person, and 
there is a cold side to people that just wants to punish because someone is dead, and they think it has to 
be murder. It is just hard to predict. The jury could also “hang,” meaning that they cannot reach an 
unanimous decision. This is not a frequent occurrence, but it does happen from time to time. Usually, it 
happens because one or more persons just felt more strongly about a particular piece of evidence than * 

and the majority cannot persuade them because they hold their ground. (This is the reason 
that I look for strong, compassionate personalities for juries—I want people who will dig in their heels if 
they disagree with the majority and stand their ground, rather than just give in and go along with what 
everyone else thinks, or just want to go home or back to work and be done with jury service.) And 
hyMfr,we got a couple of good folks like that on vour iurv. Tf von gst a hungjury
allow the prosecution to re-try the case after a couple months, but Mr7 Treffinger or I would request your

-wnmedinte releaao. Usually, if a jury hangs, the prooooution will make n more-favorable offer to aottlo in
order to avoid having to do a second trial. I want you to be prepared either way. But no matter what 
happens on Monday, I want you to be mindful that you could not have done any better than you did.

Yours truly,

Telia Mary U. Williams, Esq.
“Harvard trained, Brooklyn tough ”

case
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

INDICATE FULL CAPTION:

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES-ZANDERS, No. 84583

DOCKETING STATEMENT 
CRIMINAL APPEALS

Appellant,

vs. (Including appeals from pretrial and post-conviction 
rulings and other requests for post-conviction relief)

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Appellants must complete this docketing statement in compliance with NRAP 14(a). The
^-----purpose-of-the-docketing,statejneiitJs_to assistthe Supreme Court in screening jurisdiction.

identifying issues on appeal, assessing presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals under 
NRAP 17, scheduling cases for oral argument, classifying cases for expedited treatment and 
assignment to the Court of Appeals, and compiling statistical information.

WARNING

This statement must be completed fully, accurately and on time. NRAP 14(c). The Supreme 
Court may impose sanctions on counsel or appellant if it appears that the information provided 
is incomplete or inaccurate. Id. Failure to Fill out the statement completely or to file it in a 
timely manner constitutes grounds for the imposition of sanctions.

Revised December 2015
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CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: April 2, 2022 at 5:47:44 PM EDT
To: Gwendolyn Odom <vavspeakout@vahoo.com>
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

Date: March 28, 2022 at 9:10:18 PM EDT 

To:Tim/Shirron <attornevtreffinqer@amail.com>
Subject: Shirron••*v

OMGTim,
I Was Told By Several People That You Did Nothing For My Cousin And 

Friend, they Said You Served Her Up On A Platter And That You Was 

Working For The DA. I Can't Believe That You Wouldn't Allow No Witness 

Or Expert Witnesses To Help Her. Someone From Our Family Said You 

Are From The Bottom Of The Barrel And It's So True, You Didn't Even Do 

A Good Cross Examination. The Toxicology Report, The Police Officer 

That Lied, But The Interview Shirron Didn't Say The Things In The Report. 
And You Didn't Even Object To Anything. And Kerry's Daughter You Still 
Did Nothing. How Are You Going To Be Able To Sleep! I Guess Just Fine. 
May God Have Mercy On Your Soul.

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:attornevtreffinqer@amail.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbmwn@me.com> 

Date: April 2,2022 at 5:42:58 PM EDT 

To: vavspeakout@vahoo.com
Subject: Fwd: Urgent Visit

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

!T"
From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com> 

Date: March 16, 2022 at 12:34;48 PM EDT 

To: Caren Brown <carenbmwn@me.com>
Subject: Re: Urgent Visit

;■

Good morning,

It can't be today, I have a heavy court day. I am already scheduled to see
!
j her on Friday to go over the MAVs, first thing in the morning.

| On Wed, Mar 16, 2022 at 5:46 AM Caren Brown
i <camnbrown@me.com> wrote:■ !

i i

| Good Morning Tim,
j j Shirron Needs To See You Today, She Says It's Urgent. 

I Don'}: Know What It's About!
Thanking You In Advance!

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carenbmwn@me.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com
mailto:carenbmwn@me.com
mailto:camnbrown@me.com


On Sat, Apr 9, 2022 at 2:21 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:
Good Afternoon Tim,
Shirron and the family would like you an appeal and a request for a 

retrial. Can you please advise?
Thanking You In Advance For Your Cooperation.

!
i

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12877 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 
2350 S. Jones Blvd, D2 

JLas VegasTNV 89146 ' ;
1702-333-5594 (office) ----- ------

.....

mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: April 9, 2022 at 5:45:46 PM EDT
To: l■gayles@vahoo.com^ vavspeakout@vahoo.com
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

!—•
j} From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com> 
11 Date: April 9, 2022 at 5:30:06 PM EDT 

!! To: Caren Brown <carenhrown@me com>
1 Subject: Re: Shirron

Good morning,i
!
i!
] | The family has been texting my assistant as well. The notice of appeal 

| has been prepared, we are waiting for the final documentation to be filed 

with the court, at which point we can file our notice. It will be filed timely, 
! I can promise you that.

I do not currently have grounds to file for a new trial, if she wants to go 

that route I assume she will claim "ineffective assistance of counsel" and 

to dp that she would need the public defender appointed or to have other 

counsel appear on her behalf. If she wants to go that route immediately 

(as jtoposed to waiting to do an appeal first) let me know and I will do 
whff can to streamline that.

S':""

-Tim

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:gayles@vahoo.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com


Good Afternoon Tim,
What does Shirron need to do to have new counsel appointed to file for 

ineffective counsel? Does she have to wait until her sentencing to do so?

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 28, 2022, at 7:14 AM, Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

j
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com>
Date: April 27, 2022 at 6:31:12 PM EDT__ _______ :____ :_______
To: Caren Brown~<carenbrown@me.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron 3rd Request

I have answered this question previously, at least once, we have filed the 

notice of appeal. It has been docketed by the Nevada Supreme Court. I 
do not have grounds for a rehearing, unless she is claiming ineffective 

assistance of counsel, and as I stated previously I cannot file that 
motion. She would need appointed or other counsel for that type of 
motion.

I don't mean to be snippy, but we are getting multiple questions 

(repeated generally) from multiple people, and I certainly do not want 
my office being blamed for wires being crossed.

! On Wed, Apr 27, 2022, 3:13 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 
|! wrote:
i •

11 Good Evening Tim,
Can You Advise On The Request For A Rehearing?! i

i

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:attornevtreffinqer@qmail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me:com>
Date: May 3, 2Q22 at 10:16:35 PM EDT
To: Leland Gayles <l.gayles@vahoo.com>f Gwendolyn Odom
<vavsoeakout@vahoQ.com>
Subject: Fwd: Shirron 3rd Request

■ •

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message

From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq." <attornevtreffinaer@annail.com> 

Date: May 3f 2022 at 5:02:16 PM EDT 

To: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron 3rd Request

I don't know if they will let me off before sentencing, it would be part of 
her appeal most likely and they will appoint new counsel as part of that 
process. If she hires someone in the meantime they can substitute in at 
any time.

I just got her PSI so I will be in early next week to get her a copy of that 

and go over it.

Virus-free, www.avast.com

On Tge, May 3, 2022 at 1:55 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:

mailto:l.gayles@vahoo.com
mailto:vavsoeakout@vahoQ.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@annail.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com
http://www.avast.com
mailto:carenbrown@me.com


claims.

So here is where we are at, the Notice of Appeal and Case Appeal 
Statement have both been filed. Those are stayed pending a judgment 

of conviction, (which will issue after the sentencing hearing) Because 

she will not allow me to prepare her for the sentencing hearing, ail I can 

do at this point is file a motion to withdraw and see if the court will agree 

to appoint new counsel for sentencing. That will be filed today.

This will be the last update from this office regarding this case, the only 

further information that I will pass along is who the appointed counsel is 

for sentencing (if allowed) and for the appeal so that all inquiries may be 

addressed to that counsel.

If Shirron is unwilling to have a rational conversation with me, there is 

nothing more I can do.

Regards,

Tim Treffinger

! On Sat, May 14, 2022 at 2:45 PM Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com> 

wrote:

Good Afternoon Tim,
You said you were going to see Shirron because you have the PSI and 

you were going to go over it with. We the family would like to know when 

will this happen and did they move her sentencing to the 19 Please 

advise?
CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12877 
Law Office of Timothy R. Treffinger 

2^35(LSJJongs_BJv.d, D2 
Las Vegas. NV 89146 
702-333-5594 (office)

mailto:carenbrown@me.com


CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Caren Brown <carenbrown@me.com>
Date: May 19, 2022 at 6:46:13 PM EDT
To: Gwendolyn Odom <vavspeakout@vahoo.com>. Leland Gayles sr 

<l.aavles@yahoo.com>
Subject: Fwd: Shirron

CarenBrown Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:"Timothy R. Treffinger, Esq " <attornevtreffinaer@amail.com> 

Date: May 16, 2022 at 12:28:01 PM EDI 
To: Caren Brown <carenbrown(a)me.com>. Telia Williams 

<telia@telialaw.com>r Telialaw <daviddasilva@telialaw.com>
Subject: Re: Shirron

Good morning,

I tried to prepare Shirron for sentencing this morning, rather than 

allowing me to do that, she decided to engage in a laundry list of 
complaints she has against me. Apparently, she does not believe that I 
have answered the question/s regarding the motion for a new 

trial/ineffective assistance of counsel multiple times, even though I have 

and the family is well aware that I have. And then wanted to go into why 

a piece of evidence a "report" as she calls it, which is not a report and 

was not admissible, was not allowed into evidence.

It is clear that she has no interest in allowing me to prepare her for the 

sentencing hearing, and she wants to move forward with her ineffective

mailto:carenbrown@me.com
mailto:vavspeakout@vahoo.com
mailto:l.aavles@yahoo.com
mailto:attornevtreffinaer@amail.com
mailto:telia@telialaw.com
mailto:daviddasilva@telialaw.com
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LAW OFFICE OF TELIA U. WILLIAMS

PRIVILEGED—ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION
W:

March 26,2022

Shirron Gayles-Zanders
ID#: 8407426
Clark County Detention Center 
330 South Casino Center Blvd.

m

I Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Re: State of Nevada v. Gayles-Zanders (C-l 8-330666-1)

SB Dear Shirron:* m,1
• ipa

111gfl:#Hggg|;'; your unflappableness during cross-examination. You should be very proud of yourself, too. The jury 
was rapt with attention. They hung on your every word in parts of your recounting what went down 
with you and Mr. Zanders that final day . I saw that some jurors were literally on the edge of their seats.

That is
mi mKps*
|g|| In fact, I even at times forgot that I was there; it felt like I was there with you at the scene. 
iHsi. exactly what we were going for! You did it. SI

•■g-agsammm 1m Sure, there were some weak spots for us, such as the prosecution’s sly trick of getting in that you 
were arrested for Assault with a Deadly Weapon. But I hope that is not going to stick in anyone’s mind.
Or at least not enough to get all of the jurors bent on convicting you of first or second degree murder.,
Though it was risky to put in your TPO paperwork, (which is why I was hesitant about it at first), on 
balance, despite the prosecution’s low blow, I still think it was worth it. I agree with you that the jury 
needs to see what you said about your husband’s proclivities to violence before that final day. You 

1 obviously are not making it up now just to get out of a murder conviction. You said it all there. Sadly,
I the prosecution made the assertion that you only made that up for the Family Court to get Mr. Zanders

out of the house, which requires you to say you were afraid of him. (I’m glad you answered ‘yes’ to the 
question as to whether you knew that or not. The fact that you were not argumentative gained you 
additional ground with the jury). But I think what is strong about your application is that you were . ^ 
speoific about what you said about Mr. Zanders, including his failure or refusal to take his medication. I---- -jP

■donfc thinkany-fafr-minded juror is going to think you were simply making das-up-to get -the TPQ,——----—
[ After all, you had already contacted the police on him, and he later broke a door down. Also, the fact 

that you did not immediately go down and add the broken door to your application points to the fact that 
you were not just trying to put down as much as you cquld to get him out.

I think the prosecution’s point that you did not really want the divorce, but Mr. Zanders did, is a 
weak one. You said so many things about Mr. Zanders’ shortcomings (including in the sexual sphere), 
that it really is not believable that you wanted to stay married to him. We don’t have to harp on that, but 
I think the jury will get it. I think their argument that you were trying to take advantage of Mr. Zanders
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financially is also weak. If I were on the jury, the fact that they pushed these weak arguments would 
make me feel even better about you. Why use these weak arguments if they have stronger ones 
available to them?

The only strong point that the prosecution has, of course, is that there is no one to corroborate 
what happened that day, only you. There are no eyewitnesses, and the little details that might help, are 
missing, such as the cigarette butt from what he was smoking, the clothes or hangers, and blood in the 
sink. But those are small details. If I were on the jury, and already on your side after that fantastic 
description you gave of the final showdown with Mr. Zanders, those little things would not bother me. 
The coroner did an amazing job, I have to say. That is a plus and a minus. On the minus side, he said 
that the wounds looked like the person knew what they were doing, and went for the most devastating 
areas, such as the spleen, heart, liver. I thought about asking you if you had medical knowledge, but I 
thOught'that was not worth it. Your description of just “swinging” wildly was better than putting in the 
jury’s mind that you might know some medical information, and were targeting vital organs when 
fighting Mr. Zanders. Then, it would seem more like an execution, and not just self-defense. So I 
stayed away from that, after all. On the plus side, the coroner was friendly and not ominous (which kind 
of persuades a jury when they are that way), and did not fight Mr. Treffinger when he asked if it was 
“possiBle” that someone could have made those cuts to the neck with him in a standing position. It’s 
enough, again, for someone on the jury (who is already on your side), to hang his or her hat on to vote 
for you! And even if a juror believed that you were striking Mr. Zanders while he was down, he or she
w

> theory; so what if you keptgomg-even-atterhe-was-down' n l were-o your jury, wu
me, as long as I thought you had reason to defend yourself in the first place.

As you know, I reached out to a couple of your friends whose names you gave me, who saw Mr. 
Zanders strike you, but one of the numbers was disconnected, and the other, I left a voicemail, but did 
not hear back. At first, I was disappointed, but on reflection before trial, I was not. It really is a strong 

that you have, and I now agree with Mr. Treffingenthat random corroboration may seemjike-we. 
are conceding that you by yourself are not credible. As you also know, Mr. Treffinger reached out to 

73Ufold neighbor, Mr Wing. WeTtavTnofTiearaTjack from him yet. (He was already on the 
nrosecution’-S_mtness list. They wanted him to say that he did not knowexgctly who this person was). I 

'plStogoout in person to his oia^ddressloWif I can get him. I don’t want you to worry that we may 
not find him. I’m not even sure if I manage to locate him, that we will use him. After your great job 
yesterday, we don’t need him. I absolutely believe you that Bro was there. And I think the 
prosecution’s theory that you made Bro up in order to bolster your claim of self-defense, because you 
wanted to give Mr. Zanders a reason in your story to get extra mad on the last day, by accusing you of 
infidelity is bunk. You were very, very convincing about Mr. Zanders’ words, emotion, and actions at 
every pohit. It all sounded compelling, like watching cinema. I don’t think that many, if any, on the 
jury Will be thinking that your recitation of, “Are you * * * my wife, too?” And, “You’re gonna bring 
some other *** in my house?!” is something that you just came up with. Of course, you never know
with people. But because you seem to have an excellent memory for all ofthe strange and rude things
that he said to you—and it seemed like you were reliving it—I just don’t think the jury will be too 
moved by the prosecution saying you made Bro up. Also, it would be very believable for some on the 
jury that you would work with a handyman to do projects around the house. Lots of people do that, and . 
do not want to pay the prices that a store would charge to come out and do those things, or pay a private 

contractor.

case

For the prosecution to get a conviction for first degree murder, the jury has to believe that you 
deliberately decided to kill Mr. Zanders with thought prepared. Again, the fact that you convincingly
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explained that you chose not to use your gun to defend yourself really negates this. Which is a better 
way to kill someone bigger and taller than you, if you are premeditating it, a knife or a gun? I just don’t 
think that theory flies. There is nd way for the prosecution to avoid the fact that everyone knew you had 
a gun in your room, because it was on the 911 calls. For second degree, the jury wili have to think you 
had ah evil intention, or were reckless, but again, you came off well that you did not mean Mr. Zanders 
any harm and just wanted tp get away from him. The only other weaknesses on our side are: 1) You did 
not seem to mention the fact that Mr. Zanders attacked you in the hallway, making you feel scared. You 
did not mention fear at all in any of the police interviews. 2) You said a lot of negative things about Mr. 
Zanders, but did not mention any of the physical violence you had experienced from him in the past. Mr. 
Treffinger; will try to address these in cross, but you gave us a solid explanation on the stand. And that’s 
all you can do. No defense will be perfect.

Finally, just a heads up that Kathye texted me in court that theTDomestic Violence person or 
expert wanted to see if she could take, the stand in your defense yesterday. It was.nice.of Katby^to 
convey the message. (Andjfwas r^ce of the bailiff to let me know that she had texted me). JBut I letfrer 
know to tell them that was not possible. Our witness list was due well before trial, and it is not possible 
to bring a new witness, especially an expert witness, at the last minute. I.wouldn’t do it anyway, even if 
we could, though. I don’t know at such a late stage what she might say, and we don’t know how she 
would do under cross. And our case is really not about domestic violence giving you reason for killing- 
your husband, which would not be fully justified. It is more about fear of imminent death that gave you 

-justification^-ATDVexpertAvould-likely-create-adifferenfcase-than-theonewe-aropursuingvand may--

what happens when they all talk together. I don’t think a person who does not know you or Mr. Zanders 
talking about how domestic violence might affect your thinking is going tp help. All of trial is strategy,
so it could always go one way or another, but I think:simple is tfaeh^^k&^QlSgoh^ietUhoit^ii 
circumstances .may have pushed us intoat (with the unavailability of witnesses^

" •
In my mind, the only rational options for the jury to choose, as long as they understand the law 

that the judge gives to them, is Voluntary Manslaughter or Not Guilty. If it is Voluntary Manslaughter, 
Mr. Treffinger tells me that you are probably eligible for parole after being in custody for so long, which 
time would apply towards your sentence.

If you are convicted of anything, the judge will have you do an interview with Parole and 
Probation. P&P will ask you a lot of questions and about your personal medical, criminal, family, and 
other history, as well as, facts about the crime, to make a sentencing recommendation. Unfortunately, 
nnlike in federal court, the State court does not invite your attorney to be part Of this interview. I think 
you can politely ask, but I’m not sure if they will allow it. You are not entitled to an attorney. Blit I can 
give yonsorhe adviqei about it right now, since I have sat through I don’t know how many of such 
interviews: Be like now you were with me and the prosecution at your testimony day. GrveJ^es or no” 
answers tPdloao-onded-qtteationaiprpvidcclcar-and-conctsc-anawcrs-to-opcn-Cttdcdnquestibna^Bonot—
gohCMitangents. Do ndt~ydluhtepr-information-&at-4»net-iica3onably fclatod-to-the-dircet-qucstion-----
asked. Be honest and courteous and engaging. Don’t change your story in any way from trial about 
how you ended up killing Mr. Zanders. Don’t criticize the police or failures of any other person or 
department (the P&P may note this and hold it against you). This is not the time to do that. Just focus on 
your fear, your attempts to get him help, your reaching out to the police with 911 calls and the TPO, and 
the final showdown, etc. Don’t talk at all like you did in your police interviews. If P&P asks for names 
of people to interview about you (they on occasion do this), be sure to give them good, solid people like 
your friend, Kathye or your son, Akron, who came off very well to me. (Good job).

3



What happens if the jury convicts you of something more than Voluntary Manslaughter? You are 
not without options or hope. You have the right to appeal. (You can appeal any conviction, even of 
Voluntary). Now, neither Mr. Treffinger nor I will be available to do the appeal. He is running for 
Clark County District Attorney, and my husband and I are planning to move out of Las Vegas. But even 
if we were available, it would not be a good idea. In this case, I think you would benefit from someone 
with “fresh” eyes on the whole case, who may see errors that we would not. For sure, if you could not 
afford ah appellate attorney, one will be provided to you for free. Even if there is a conflict with the 
PD’s office, they will find you a private attorney.

If the jury convicts you, then you should ask your family/friends to help you pay for an attorney 
to help you with parole. as well. I know a good attorney for that, Malcolm Lavigne. He did O.J. 
Simpson’s parole board hearing, and I saw it; he did a good job. Of course, there are other attorneys 
who do that, too. I would also recommend Tom Pitaro, Esq. Or Yi-Lin Zheng. You can search for 
others. I am not sure, but the Public Defender’s (PD’s) office may also be available to help you with a 
parole hearing if you qualify. But again, I’m not sure if they do parole hearings. However, it should not 
be that expensive to geCan attorney for such a limited engagement. I am not aware how many years 
have to pass for you to be eligible for parole, but a parole attorney should be able to tell you that. Mr. 
Treffinger, again, thinks you are very close to the time that you could seek parole if you were convicted 
of VM. VM is punishable in Nevada with 1-10 years in prison and a fine of up to $10,000.00. But 
when a deadly weapon is used (such as a knife), it could be more. You can also appeal the conviction, as 

------ I-saidr—------------------------------------- -——: : “ ; -

In the unfortunate event that you were convicted, the judge will also set a date for a Sentencing 
Hearing. Mr. Treffinger will likely handle your sentencing hearing. That is where the State will argue 
for a particular sentence, and your attorney will argue for a particular sentence. If I am available, I will 
also attend. However, mv work on your case will end after your trial. You can think of this letter as my 
closing letter. I am only co-counsel for the purpose of trial. Be sure to tell Mr. Treffinger that you 
want him to file a Notice of Appeal in the event vou are convicted. There is a tight deadline of 30
davs after the judgment. Even though he is not going to handle your appeal, he can file the Notice
for you, which is mandatory to get the appeal started. The rest of it can be taken over by another 
lawyer. I will also do it, (if Mr. Treffinger does not’ for some reason). Just call my office or have 
one of your family or friends to do so and let me know, in case he does not inform you that he did 
it or will do it within the time frame. If for some reason you do not hear from either of us (which 
is rare), you need to file your own appeal notice before the deadline. Just take a piece of paper, 
and write that you want to appeal your conviction, and mail it to the Clerk of Eighth Judicial 
District Court, Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89101, and put your name 
and case number in the notice, and sign it. That is not ideal, but is better than not having one done 
if you have any reason to believe we have not done one for you. Without a Notice of Appeal, you 
waive your right to appeal.

After the Notice of Appeal is filed in the district court, the Nevada Supreme Court or Court of 
Appeals will set a briefing schedule. That is when you want your real appellate attorney to take over 
and write a brief in your behalf. The issues that you may raise on appeal vary widely and every attorney 
will have his or her own idea about what is best. Some things that come to mind are: 1) The fact that 
Judge Herndon would not recuse but instead sent you to competency; 2) The fact that you were in the 
competency process/mental institution for so long, with your attomey(s) doing nothing about that 
situation, despite the fact that, at least to me, you were obviously competent, and Mr. Treffinger was 
able to get you out in short order; 3) The judge allowing the prosecution to mention the Assault with a 
Deadly weapon arrest even though you did not open the door, but just because you missed saying it in
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your Question # 11 ooihe IPO. AndTm sure there are more possible appelkteissues.Again,you 
would work with appellate counsel about how best to approach the appeal, and what to argue Justkeep 
in rnrnd that each appellate lawyer is different. Some are very collaborative, and some are not. Some 
will want to hem- your ideas, and others, not so much. You will just have to go with the flow The best 
way to talk to them is usually to send a letter. Keep it short and to the point of what you want them to 
ook into. It is not always possible for an appellate lawyer to visit in person (although I usually try to do 

so when I do appeals—but sometimes it does not happen).

more bit of information I want to give you: Keep up the practice of not discussing anything 
sensitive m your phone calls, including if you are transferred to another facility. The only time you can 
feel assured that you are not being recorded (or that anything recorded cannot be used against you) is 
when you are talking to your lawyer. Any other time, you should assume that you are being recorded 
and whatever you say is being provided to the prosecution. Okay? Sometimes people forget this if they 
are waiting on appeal, and then blow their case by saying something regrettable in a phone call to 
family. Don t do it in an email or letter, either. Only discuss anything sensitive or incriminating in
communications (letter,-email, phone, visit) with your lawyer.

Your courage and focus yesterday gave you a fighting chance. At the end of the day, this whole 
case rested on you, and you did fantastic. There is nothing more that you or I could have done to mako 
your testimony better. I am truly glad that you turned it around. Most of the Hays we me*, apart from the 
last night we met, 1 can now confess to yon, T had my dmihtg that yn^ would be able to pull it off Put 
you described that event in rich detajl; you were humble, and stayed on point; mid you showed us that 
you were truly m fear^o^EeE^ere.^concerhecLthatypu^would.blow-up®: ffi£pBSe<»L ’ You were a 
champ with Mr. DiGiacomo. Instead of getting bent out of shape, you GOT HIM upset' Do you 
remember the judge saying, “Calm down, Mr. DiGiacomo”? That almost made me chuckle. Although 
it is not the best jury I have ever seen, the jury is not a bad one. There is a mix of people on it, and they 
have been mostly paying attention to everything, and seeming like they understand most of what is 
happening in the courtroom. I like that they had so many questions after you testified. In my opinion 
that is a good sign (though not a guarantee of anything). Sometimes juries are insightful, and other 
times they seem to make illogical decisions. It is a very emotional thing to look at a dead person, and 
mere is a cold side to people that just wants to punish because someone is dead, and they think it has to 
be murder. It is just hard to predict. The jury could also “hang,” meaning that they cannot reach an 
unanimous decision. This is not a frequent occurrence, but it does happen from time to time. Usually it 
happens because one or more persons just felt more strongly about a particular piece of evidence than’

— — maj0nty cannot persuade them because they hold their ground. (This is the reason 
that I look for strong, compassionate personalities for juries—I want people who will dig in their heels if 
they disagree with the majority and stand their ground, rather than just give in and go along with what 
everyone else thinks, or just want to go home or back to work and be done with jury service ) And 
hopefully, we got a couple of good folks like that on vour iurv. Tf yon get a him o jury
a^0w Prosecution to re-try the case after a couple months, but Mn Treffmger or I would request vour

-Hwmediato rolonse. Usually, if ajuiy hongo, the prosecution will molco a more favomblo offer to oottlo in 
order to avoid havmg to do a second trial. I want you to be prepared either way. But no matter what • 
happens on Monday, I want you to be mindful that you could not have done any better than you did.

Yours truly,

Telia Maiy U. Williams, Esq.
"Harvard trained, Brooklyn tough”
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

INDICATE FULL CAPTION:

SHIRRON JOZETTE GAYLES-ZANDERS, No. 84583

DOCKETING STATEMENT 
CRIMINAL APPEALS

Appellant,

vs. (Including appeals from pretrial and post-conviction 
rulings and other requests for post-conviction relief)

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

GENERAL INFORMATION

ifil
purpose-ofthedocketingstatcmentis.to,assistlhe^SupremeCourtims_crecningjurisdicj,ic>n,__
identifying issues on appeal, assessing presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals under 
NRAP 17, scheduling cases for oral argument, classifying cases for expedited treatment and 
assignment to the Court of Appeals, and compiling statistical information.

WARNING

This statement must be completed fully, accurately and on time. NRAP 14(c). The Supreme 
Court may impose sanctions on counsel or appellant if it appears that the information provided 
is incomplete or inaccurate. Id. Failure to Fill out the statement completely or to file it in a 
timely manner constitutes grounds for the imposition of sanctions.
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1. Judicial District Eighth County Clark

Judge Tierra Jones

2. If the defendant was given a sentence,

(a) what is the sentence?
Life with minimum parole eligibility of 240 months, plus consecutive 36-120 months.

District Ct. Case No. C-18-33066-1

(b) has the sentence been stayed pending appeal?

No.

Xc)j,vasjdefendanLadmitted_toJ>ailpcndingappearL

No.
3. Was counsel in the district court appointed 5? or retained I- ?

4. Attorney filling this docketing statement:

Telephone 702-526-1867Attorney Sandra L. Stewart

Firm Sandra Stewart, Attorney at Law

Address: 1361 Babbling Brook Court 
Mesquite, NV 89034

Client(s) Shirron Jozette Gayles-Zanders __________________________ _

5. Is appellate counsel appointed K or retained ?

If this is a joint statement by multiple appellants, add the names and 
addresses of other counsel on an additional sheet accompanied by a 
certification that they concur in the filing of this statement.



6. Attorney(s) representing respondent(s):

Attorney STEVEN B. WOLFSON Telephone 702-671-2700 ■

Firm CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Address-200 LEWIS AVENUE

LAS VEGAS, NV 89155

Client(s) STATE OF NEVADA

Attorney Telephone

Firm

Address:

Client(s)
(List additional counsel on separate sheet if necessary)

7. Nature of disposition below:

r Judgment after bench trial 
K Judgment after jury verdict 
F Judgment upon guilty plea 
F Grant of pretrial motion to dismiss 
F Parole/probation revocation 
I- Motion for new trial 

r grant T denial
r Motion to withdraw guilty plea 

F grant f denial

F Grant of pretrial habeas 
r Grant of motion to suppress evidence 
l~ Post-conviction habeas (NRS ch. 34) 

F grant F denial 
r Other disposition (specify):

8. Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following: 
F death sentence 
K life sentence

F juvenile offender 
F pretrial proceedings

9. Expedited appeals: The court may decide to expedite the appellate process in this matter. 
Are you in favor of proceeding in such manner?

T Yes K No



10. Pending and prior proceedings in this court. List the case name and docket number 
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this court which 
are related to this appeal (e.g., separate appeals by co-defendants, appeal after post­
conviction proceedings):
NONE KNOWN.

11. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and 
court of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts that are related to this appeal (e.g., 
habeas corpus proceedings in state or federal court, bifurcated proceedings against 
co-defendants):
NONE KNOWN.

12. Nature of action. Briefly describe the nature of the action and the result below:.
DOMESTIC DISPUTE RESULTING IN A HOMICIDE BY STABBING. DEFENDANT 
WAS FOUND GUILTY BY JURY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER.



13. Issues on appeal. State specifically all issues in this appeal (attach separate sheets as 
necessary):
1. WHETHER THE CONVICTION WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.
2. COMPETENCY ISSUES.
3. RIGHT TO COUNSEL ISSUES.
4. RIGHT TO SELF REPRESENTATION.
5. OTHER ISSUES WHICH MAY BE REVEALEAD WHEN THE ENTIRE RECORD IS 
REVIEWED.

14. Constitutional issues: If the State is not a party and if this appeal challenges the 
constitutionality of a statute or municipal ordinance, have you notified the clerk of this court
and the attorney general in accordance witTTNR AP~4 4 and NRS 307I30?

KN/A 
T Yes 
f~No
If not, explain:



(

15. Assignment to the Court of Appeals or retention in the Supreme Court. Briefly 
set forth whether the matter is presumptively retained by the Supreme Court or assigned to 
the Court of Appeals under NRAP 17, and cite the subparagraph(s) of the Rule under which 
the matter falls. If appellant believes that the Supreme Court should retain the case despite 
its presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals, identify the specific issue(s) or 
circumstance(s) that warrant retaining the case, and include an explanation of their 
importance or significance:

THIS MATTER INVOLVES APPEALS FROM CONVICTIONS BASED ON A JURY 
VERDICT OF CATEGORY A FELONIES AND ARE, THEREFORE, PRESUMPTIVELY 
RETAINED BY THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT.

^a-
-substantiaLlegaLissue-of-flrstimpcession in this-jurisdiction or-one affecting-an-important 
public interest?

First impression: f~ Yes 
Public interest:

K No 
KNor Yes

17. Length of trial. If this action proceeded to trial or evidentiary hearing in the district 
court, how many days did the trial or evidentiary hearing last?

days
18. Oral argument. Would you object to submission of this appeal for disposition without 
oral argument?

r Yes

6

K No



TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL

19. Date district court announced decision, sentence or order appealed from 6-16-22

20. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from6-21-22
(a) If no written judgment or order was filed in the district court, explain the basis for 
seeking appellate review:

21. If this appeal is from an order granting or denying a petition for a writ of habeas corpus, 
indicate the date written notice of entry of judgment or order was served by the district court

(a) Was service by delivery (~ or bylnatlT

22. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post judgment motion, 
(a) Specify the typo of motion, and the date of filing of the motion:

Date filedArrest judgment

New trial (newly 
discovered evidence) Date filed

Date filedNew trial (other grounds)

(b) Date of entry of written order resolving motion____________ . ________________

23. Date notice of appeal filed 4-16-22__________ ___________________________________

24. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal, e.g., NRAP 
4(b), NRS 34.560, NRS 34.575, NRS 177.015(2), or other
NRAP 4(B)



SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY

25. Specify statute, rule or other authority that grants this court jurisdiction to review from:

NRS 34.560 ____________________________

NRS 34.575(1)___ ____________ ;__________

NRS 34.560(2)____________ ^____________ __

Other (specify) _________________ ■

NRS 177.015(l)(b)

NRS 177.015(l)(c)

NRS 177.015(2) 

NRS 177.015(3) XX 

NRS 177.055

VERIFICATION

I certify that the information provided in this docketing statement is true and 
complete to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

SANDRA L. STEWARTSHIRRON GAYLES-ZANDERS
Najn^fcoi^nsgkofrecord yName of appellant

AUGUST 9, 2022
Signature of counsel of recordDate ,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, I served a copy of this completedday of 20 22I certify that on the 9TH 
docketing statement upon all counsel of record:

(“ By personally serving it upon him/her; or

By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following 
address(es):r

BY E-FILING WITH THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT.

, 2022day of AUGUSTDated this9TH

Signature
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Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 

2 4370 Smiley Rd.
Las Vegas, NV 89115

3

4 In the matter of:

5II
6 IIPlaintiff/Petitioner ) Case No:

)V

Defendantf/Respondent

)• i Dept No. :
)7

□ Hearing Requested
8
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9
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603A.040as defined by MNRS13 any person
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17

18

19 nF.rr.k RA TION UNDER PEN a l.TY OF PERJUR Y
a false statement or answer to any question in this declaration will

subject me to penalties mder J he penaity 0fperjury under the laws of the United States of America,

that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate 
22 within the terms of'NRS 171.102 and2NRS 208.165. See 28 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.
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jm-rmTCATE OF MAILING

STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF ____;qJmK.

I „ -th. #Wa»t.lff/P.tition« £ oefJwidant/R#spo«d*iit

er^.M.Jn. n.fLm^ZiJtsL case no

rJ 20 <3=3 , I mailed a copy of the
On this 3

Following document(s):
1. •

day of

■*- tl3iln /*lj/uHi audit
5. iJm.lihltiHn*

2.

3.

th© following adciirsssss.
fVMe,$£WM

By United States First Class Mail, to

i. STtuted^ 2 ./\l&JtMsJrj, JltJ2 

p/h/ ST-

r^nk of-Suw>m’
•fth.uu. motJimP/i.n4f>fl}

7
)ciQv£3. 2a //.OfA i

,-?/?/? IjUilfA ----
UuJnp, T(j/>^ific)ofJ€S..
/rtA \h(jaA* Al(L. m rjr

■i ■4.

'I- A3 .W. , 20day ofDated this Jf;
>7'

j> Respectfully submitted^^__
P/)'2oMa£t£

Ih/QtO'UL 7Signature . . .

fPrinted Name

Page 1 of 2



4 • ■
:

ntain the personal information of any person asl|| This document does not co
defined by NRS 603A.40.

2

3

4
I, the undersigned, understand that 

5 11 subject me ,o penalties °fP‘^ „„*r L pemUy ofperjur, nnder the laws of the United Slates of America,

3id .20 A57
day of__ ;Dated this

kMMt) I8
Nevada Department of Corrections ID #

Signature j9

10
cj'iP*

11

12

13

-14 ■;

• 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 ms 171.102
2 NRS 208.165 
1 28 V.S.C.
§1746. unsworn
18 V.S.C.
§ 1621. Perjury generally

26

declarations under penalty of perjury27

28

Page 2 of 2

i:



Nej.Sup.cr.i*1ftmCASE NUMBER

EXHIBIT JjT

eeJtwjg ? ID 7&h/t0; 'fypffi /O Sj’cu.i fiolWfcU^ 7

r



•*

1 II i..
Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center

2 4370 Smiley Road 
I Las Vegas, NV 89115

3

4

5

6 In the matter or:
7 II S'f’aJe- M&\/clJco Case No:)

)-Plaintiff/Petitioner
Dept. No:)8 IIV

cllofunon) 'dayutep^
Defendant/Respondent

)
)9

□ Hearing Requested
10

□ Hearing Not Requested

7%7w To'Sfcu/ ftff ! doin') ,11
/ay

12

do ~Mh>rpjzj SwclftL SfeuJmtf

fleidBe tfte* cl Id/loften) fo djpu t 
Dv&fo yoaP AotOSP/tU0U£ i'nj'fepfiobct,

16 it 'fatioiOj clI>6d Lute faffiltiCLl f A//4^ lb propfdft pe.6peytfa<j wuwy
17 ~^° y&tf* Oykeying ^teefe meutjp /ma/tide, yt- jdosxpid

\cMfuL homer V/uJtnnjr fao fttmtionjoj datwsj/aujeu/no/L L/sied 

ojj The Th. fti-fa/'ifeutj (lo/ud/'fkj'f^o/O&Jattm6d
19 1/nad-e, KndotU/offikje, fli-ej'ffueS Co* tOillid^ jMade.ftjoa>i
20 \cwJ LtsfeJ/to yl-ev Idt-eT d-efed Z/j-tbjd&jytuiP tdd fe fkiJafb
21 torffodficiu)-froflciwj mdtty, fi&v adcc durPeMe, (Uvdtf hurt*>f
22 fippej.5 ret^Jdddi6mW'y^
23 \hdtM chwi-ed f ck'MiUfdof ty, dtyw AjmJ, fyldbtt^hi
24 || <2 <J/ffbtO&e, of &ou*)6e]omJfi>mbed'~b fe?fcun3 &1do/krppiCdd^Pso. 

flesetuf Me, op Appeal*

-1-3

nw iiredtdppedpro deed in#s* 

Hdisloodfle-ofasev
14

/15

\je>

25 I & felted fail Itue,proie6£ plaids -fo L)e.&y$>l 
{Stop'S LvrfzinthjljQ'faij<tase y/otliudin^pfuirdet/^ 
ltd W f douj idaAn4y<uc Ltdexfj Jutuau/d iaue, 

fled hefere, flufi hy pf pouf Ope/U/ nyj

yeu/, pegp fit

\\of ail Mt Lai dedc5 / ofjg 
21%dfidfiktk/hJi 

28 I \feaueded OmTd'STcut h*cty
Page 1 of 2

■ittA
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7 :l

muisaJk&M*---

9 ' >..

'ifiW*£C4j—>___

Lob-UlojJs^mC/kpt

. 7 ■/'■/'./_ llJl-n -L-'zs&MfzmJm /f

m..Mi

\m

*SL7.
Jgtrnm

\k\e£ju mj-fjmw 7'UA-^pXfp.cL
cJ^‘

710/^1 - — \ ■
“ft40. i

MJAmMsM^JjJtt- elJL-JUWjLU 'y >.

y_________ —:>fJM y&jj

0 6jMn^ mdkLad^L

<ULti6&J^ —!^J//7, ito *
i.

\.

tik!/jrf^/fjddtkjktk
•i

rfepi f\&wf)mMC&-.tUM
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21115UbjeCt me topenalties °^P * fociare, under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, 

that the above and/or foregoing information is accurate ^
22 II within the terms of NFS 171.102 and1NR$\208.165. See 28 U.S.C. 1746 and 18 U.S.C. 1621.
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STATE OF NEVADA 
COUNTY OF ______ SJadL J□ Defendant/RespondentitionerPlaintiff/PetI am the P

■ fy./mAo) ~7nn/Jet$ for Case No:

t£S , I mailed a copy of the20.day ofOn this

Following document(s): ,
1. »A)4

2.

3.

. 5.
ail, to the following addresses:By United States First Class M

^ Mer(te!et
Ant Xn/7^ potto*)-ft.-----l

\^fb. A&f .______
fcfy, iH l&L

fyTTA/t Te fiPM' ' 
kl, Mr A/m

A 4 ih/yrt .All/: 10?—

£g.bJa//n#

i

'life 20 &3 • -7day ofDated this
Respectfully submitted,

mo(AJbfofj Ui
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18 U.S.C.
§ 1621t Perjury generally

26

under penalty of perjury27
.•.•V

28

Page 2 of 2
'



.1' *

• •*

■ FedEx. Shipment Recent

Address Information
Ship from:
GWENDOLYN HARRISON

Ship to:
Nevada Court of Appeals 
Gayies-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
201 S. Carson St. Suite 201 4370 SMILEY RD

FLORENCE MCCLURE 
WOMEN'S CORRECTION 

LAS VEGAS, NY 
89115

CARSON CITY, NV 
89701

USUS
• 7252166162775-868-2100

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 772986129880
Ship date: 08/08/2023
Estimated shipping charges: 4.93 USD

—Package-Information----------------- ---------------
—Pricing-optionrFedEx-StandardRate- 

Service type: FedEx Ground 
. Package type: Your Packaging 

Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 2 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD 
Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-off Drop off package at FedEx loc ation

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: Postage BS#2655883 
P.O. no.:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

Si j/Jediy tl^eirKLeroad

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShipManaper at fedex.com.

Please Note I
FodExwlll not be responsible fa any claim In ocess ot *100 per pactage, MotherShe reslit of loss, damage, (tela* norKkWy rriadell wry or rrisWcrrreto, irtess 
adddonel charge. docunant your actuel loss and file a tl maty claim. Urrltaflons (bund In Ihs currart FedExSanlce GUda apply Ya* right to recowr from FedEx far anyk»s.
pactegs, lossof sales, Income Interest, profit attorneys fees, costs, trd cfar feme cf damage vrf*#her<lrect inddertal, consequential, or special b United to ttwgreater tfVQQ&toa alMzritetir&l . 
SftaRTOwry carat aceed ectuU documented loss. Moinunfor Items ciartraordnery value Is *1000. e.g..l«wUry precious mslals. negotiable Instnments aid ether Itera Jilted In or Series GUda.

. ThUwtotody^Hpmont DUfaances mayoccur basedcn actual wdgt*. dmenelons, aid olha facias. Consul8ie appllcctila FaExSenics 
GUda or the FedExRate Sheets far details on hew shipping chagaa as catcUated. .



FscEx. Shipment Receipt

Address Information
Ship from: 
RECORDS

Ship to:
Nevada Court of Appeals 
Gayies-Zanders, S. #1258355 NDOC 
201 S. Carson St. Suite 201 4370 SMILEY RD

FLORENCE MCCLURE 
WOMEN'S CORRECTION 

LAS VEGAS, lW 

89115
CARSON CITY, NV 
89701

US.US
72521661627758682100

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 773126317582
Ship date: 08/22/2023
Estimated shipping charges: 4.86 USD

: Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate
Service type: FedEx Ground 

, Package type: Your Packaging 
Number of packages: 1 
Total weight: 1 LBS 
Declared Value: 0.00 USD

.is,-.*.'

Special Services:
Pickup/Drop-ofiE Drop off package at FedEx locaion

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: FMWCC-907 
Your reference: Postage BS#2659851 
P.O. no!:
Invoice no.:
Department no.:

u/er&dq/o Sjslftch f/S’O/o, aJ lay M'PfCjzurs'edc1 o

Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShlpManagcr at fedex.com.

Please Note
FedExWtl notbe responsible for any claim Inercese of *100 per portage, whether the resUt loss, damage, delay norvdetivory misdelivery or nfalnfcrmaBon. irioes you declare a higher veluo. peysn 
addtiend chvge, document yar actuei loss and (lie a Omelydaim. Uiritatlcns fouid In Ihe a rrenl FeeEx Service GUde apply Vtxx right to recover from FetExfor any loss, Inducing Intrinsic value of the 
package, loss of sales. Income Interest, profit attorneys fees, oasts, and other farm of damaie whether direct Inddental, consequential, or specials United to the greeter dJIOOorthe aUhortzod dedarad 
value. Recovery card erceed acted docunentad I06S. Maiimum far Items of ertraordneryw us Is *1000, eg., Jewelry predous metals, negdlade Insfrcmenls and other Items listed In ou- Service GUde. 
Written daime must be filed within strld time limits; ConsUt the applicable FedEx Service Guda for details.
The es&matad slipping cha-ge my be dtferert than the actual chargee for yar shipment Di ferences may occur based on actual welgd, dmansions, and other (actors. Consiit the applicable FedEx Service 

. GUde cr the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how shipping cherg as are ealedafed.
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